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1. Pre-Debate: Expected winner of Debate
Who do you think will win the Presidential debate tonight?
Asked before the debate began
Age Race Family Income Party ID
Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep
Obama will win 42% 51% 39% 41% 37% 73% 43% 41% 49% 42% 31% 42% 84% 28% 5%
They will tie 7% 6% 8% 5% 7% 8% 11% 5% 5% 7% 12% 7% 6% 9% 6%
Romney will win 39% 28% 40% 45% 43% 8% 40% 46% 32% 40% 48% 39% 3% 44% 79%
Not sure 12% 15% 12% 9% 14% 12% 6% 8% 14% 10% 8% 12% 8% 18% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (172) (600) (196) (692) (100) (102) (74) (251) (339) (79) (177) (345) (323) (292)
Gender Education Ideology Region
Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
Obama will win 42% 40% 44% 40% 39% 43% 51% 87% 46% 6% 49% 33% 44% 40%
They will tie 7% 8% 6% 7% 7% 9% 6% 4% 15% 6% 5% 6% 7% 10%
Romney will win 39% 39% 39% 41% 41% 39% 28% 1% 20% 77% 33% 44% 37% 41%
Not sure 12% 13% 11% 12% 13% 9% 15% 8% 19% 12% 13% 17% 11% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (507) (461) (342) (322) (159) (145) (293) (227) (427) (150) (201) (349) (268)
Predicted Debate winner Perceived winner of debate
Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Obama Tie Romney Not Sure
Obama will win 42% 100% — — — 80% 14% — —
They will tie 7% — 100% — — 6% 19% 5% -
Romney will win 39% — — 100% — 3% 49% 85% 37%
Not sure 12% - — - 100% 11% 19% 10% 63%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (397) (69) (387) (115) (464) (135) (354) (15)
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2. Perceived effect of debate on own vote

Do you think the debate affected your decision on who you will vote for?

Age Race Family Income Party ID
Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep

It is very likely 11% 10% 12% 9% 10% 21% 8% 16% 14% 10% 5% 12% 10% 12% 12%

It is somewhat

likely 5% 4% 6% — 4% 11% 4% 2% 4% 4% 9% 4% 4% 6% 4%

It is not likely 7% 8% 7% 7% 7% 5% 13% 8% 10% 6% 7% 8% 7% 9% 5%

It is very unlikely 8% 10% 9% 6% 9% 7% 8% 10% 6% 10% 11% 8% 6% 11% 8%
There is no chance 68% 67% 65% % 70% 55% 68% 64% 65% 70% 68% 68% 71% 62% 2%

I'm not sure 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% — — — 1% 0% — 0% 1% 0% -

Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (172) (600) (196) (692) (100) (102) (74) (251) (339) (79) (177) (345) (323) (292)

Gender Education Ideology Region
Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West

It is very likely 11% 11% 11% 14% 10% 9% 9% 10% 11% 11% 18% 10% 7% 13%
It is somewhat

likely 5% 5% 4% 4% 5% 6% 4% 3% 10% 3% 5% 6% 4% 3%
It is not likely 7% 9% 6% 7% 5% 11% 8% 7% 10% 6% 7% 8% 9% 5%
It is very unlikely 8% 8% 9% 5% 9% 10% 15% 9% 10% 8% 8% 9% 8% 9%
There is no chance 68% 66% 70% 70% 71% 64% 62% 2% 59% 71% 61% 67% 71% 70%
I'm not sure 0% 0% 1% 1% - - 2% 0% 1% 0% 1% — 1% 0%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (507) (461) (342) (322) (159) (145) (293) (227) (427) (150) (201) (349) (268)

Predicted Debate winner Perceived winner of debate
Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Obama Tie Romney Not Sure

It is very likely 11% 12% 9% 10% 11% 12% 2% 14% 4%

It is somewhat

likely 5% 3% 18% 2% 10% 5% 5% 3% 5%

It is not likely 7% 8% 9% 5% 11% 9% 5% 6% 11%

It is very unlikely 8% 7% 6% 9% 12% 8% 14% 7% 17%

There is no chance 68% 69% 58% 73% 56% 66% 72% 69% 62%

continued on the next page ...
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continued from previous page
Predicted Debate winner Perceived winner of debate
Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Obama Tie Romney Not Sure
I’'m not sure 0% 1% — 1% — 0% 1% 0% —
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (397) (69) (387) (115) (464) (135) (354) (15)
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3. Perceived effect of debate on others’ votes
Do you think the debate affected other people’s decisions on who they will vote for?
Age Race Family Income Party ID

Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep
It is very likely 22% 22% 21% 24% 18% 36% 32% 25% 23% 21% 19% 20% 23% 19% 22%
It is somewhat
likely 40% 41% 40% 39% 42% 31% 42% 33% 38% 43% 43% 42% 44% 37% 40%
It is not likely 19% 20% 20% 15% 20% 10% 16% 26% 15% 21% 19% 20% 15% 22% 21%
It is very unlikely 10% 6% 10% 13% 11% 10% 4% 10% 11% 8% 13% 9% 9% 10% 11%
There is no chance 2% 5% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 3% 2% 4% 3% 1% 4% 1%
I'm not sure 7% 5% 8% 8% 8% 11% 3% 5% 11% 5% 2% 7% 8% 9% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (172) (600) (196) (692) (100) (102) (74) (251) (339) (79) (177) (345) (323) (292)

Gender Education Ideology Region

Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
It is very likely 22% 19% 24% 28% 21% 16% 11% 20% 21% 22% 25% 15% 22% 24%
It is somewhat
likely 40% 41% 39% 38% 40% 38% 50% 42% 45% 37% 37% 44% 38% 42%
It is not likely 19% 22% 15% 13% 21% 26% 20% 18% 18% 21% 21% 18% 19% 18%
It is very unlikely 10% 9% 11% 11% 10% 8% 9% 11% 7% 12% 6% 12% 12% 8%
There is no chance 2% 3% 1% 1% 3% 5% 2% 3% 2% 2% 4% 4% 2% 0%
I'm not sure 7% 6% 9% 9% 6% 6% 8% 7% 6% 7% 7% 7% 7% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (507) (461) (342) (322) (159) (145) (293) (227) (427) (150) (201) (349) (268)

Predicted Debate winner Perceived winner of debate
Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Obama Tie Romney Not Sure

It is very likely 22% 24% 14% 24% 11% 22% 7% 27% 10%
It is somewhat
likely 40% 42% 42% 38% 40% 45% 27% 39% 53%
It is not likely 19% 16% 21% 19% 25% 16% 40% 16% 5%
It is very unlikely 10% 8% 15% 10% 11% 9% 15% % 20%
There is no chance 2% 3% 3% 2% — 1% 6% % —

continued on the next page ...
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Predicted Debate winner Perceived winner of debate
Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Obama Tie Romney Not Sure
I’'m not sure 7% 7% 5% 6% 14% 8% 6% 7% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (397) (69) (387) (115) (464) (135) (354) (15)
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4. Effect of debate on view of candidates
Did the debate change your opinion of either candidate? Check all that apply.
Age Race Family Income Party ID

Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep
It made me more
favorable towards
Mitt Romney. 25% 19% 25% 32% 27% 9% 30% 26% 21% 24% 39% 23% 2% 30% 47%
It made me more
favorable towards
Barack Obama. 29% 40% 26% 25% 25% 55% 32% 26% 33% 28% 24% 30% 57% 19% 4%
It made me less
favorable towards
Mitt Romney. 20% 26% 19% 13% 17% 28% 22% 25% 23% 19% 13% 25% 36% 17% 2%
It made me less
favorable toward
Barack Obama. 17% 10% 20% 15% 17% 6% 20% 22% 15% 17% 28% 13% 0% 25% 28%
It didn’t change my
opinion of either
candidate. 32% 34% 32% 30% 34% 27% 23% 30% 31% 32% 22% 33% 30% 31% 36%
Totals (968) (172) (600) (196) (692) (100) (102) (74) (251) (339) (79) (177) (345) (323) (292)

Gender Education Ideology Region

Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest  South West
It made me more
favorable towards
Mitt Romney. 25% 25% 25% 29% 22% 25% 21% 2% 17% 47% 26% 29% 24% 23%
It made me more
favorable towards
Barack Obama. 29% 31% 26% 28% 28% 28% 34% 52% 38% 5% 34% 22% 32% 26%
It made me less
favorable towards
Mitt Romney. 20% 22% 17% 18% 19% 24% 19% 37% 24% 3% 22% 12% 22% 20%
It made me less
favorable toward
Barack Obama. 17% 19% 14% 16% 16% 23% 12% 0% 12% 32% 17% 14% 16% 20%

continued on the next page . ..
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continued from previous page
Gender Education Ideology Region

Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast South West
It didn’t change my
opinion of either
candidate. 32% 31% 33% 31% 35% 28% 34% 34% 30% 33% 31% 29% 31%
Totals (968) (507) (461) (342) (322) (159) (145) (293) (227) (427) (150) (349) (268)

Predicted Debate winner Perceived winner of debate
Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Obama Tie Romney Not Sure

It made me more
favorable towards
Mitt Romney. 25% 0% 34% 51% 21% 0% 24% 59% 36%
It made me more
favorable towards
Barack Obama. 29% 59% 24% 1% 16% 56% 6% 1% —
It made me less
favorable towards
Mitt Romney. 20% 39% 9% 3% 14% 37% 5% 1% 5%
It made me less
favorable toward
Barack Obama. 17% 0% 18% 34% 17% 1% 20% 37% 32%
It didn’t change my
opinion of either
candidate. 32% 28% 36% 31% 46% 30% 56% 25% 43%
Totals (968) (397) (69) (387) (115) (464) (135) (354) (15)
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5. Perceived winner of debate
Who do you think won the Presidential debate tonight?
Age Race Family Income Party ID
Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep
Obama 49% 60% 47% 46% 45% 83% 52% 46% 59% 47% 40% 50% 96% 36% 8%
They tied 13% 10% 17% 7% 15% 6% 12% 12% 8% 17% 9% 17% 2% 20% 20%
Romney 36% 28% 35% 46% 40% 8% 35% 40% 32% 36% 49% 31% 1% 42% 71%
Not sure 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (172) (600) (196) (692) (100) (102) (74) (251) (339) (79) (177) (345) (323) (292)
Gender Education Ideology Region
Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
Obama 49% 49% 50% 49% 48% 42% 63% 93% 65% 9% 50% 44% 53% 49%
They tied 13% 14% 13% 9% 16% 21% 9% 5% 12% 20% 20% 9% 12% 14%
Romney 36% 36% 36% 40% 34% 35% 28% 1% 23% 69% 30% 45% 34% 35%
Not sure 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% — 1% 1% 2% — 2% 2% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (507) (461) (342) (322) (159) (145) (293) (227) (427) (150) (201) (349) (268)
Predicted Debate winner Perceived winner of debate
Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Obama Tie Romney Not Sure
Obama 49% 96% 41% 4% 44% 100% — — —
They tied 13% 4% 34% 17% 20% — 100% - -
Romney 36% — 25% 78% 29% — - 100% —
Not sure 1% — - 1% 7% — — - 100%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (897) (69) (387) (115) (464) (135) (354) (15)
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6. Perceived bias of moderator
Do you think the moderator was biased in favor of either candidate?
Age Race Family Income Party ID

Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep
Yes, very biased
toward Barack
Obama 5% 5% 5% 4% 4% 6% 7% 6% 9% 3% 2% 2% 1% 6% 8%
Yes, somewhat
biased toward
Barack Obama 17% 14% 18% 15% 17% 6% 16% 30% 11% 18% 26% 15% 4% 20% 29%
No, the moderator
was fair 73% 76% 72% 75% 74% 83% 2% 50% 74% 74% 70% 75% 85% 71% 61%
Yes, somewhat
biased toward Mitt
Romney 5% 4% 5% 5% 4% 4% 4% 13% 6% 4% 3% 8% 9% 3% 2%
Yes, very biased
toward Mitt
Romney 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% — — - 0% 0% — 0% 1% 0% —
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (172) (600) (196) (692) (100) (102) (74) (251) (339) (79) (177) (345) (323) (292)

Gender Education Ideology Region

Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
Yes, very biased
toward Barack
Obama 5% 4% 5% 8% 4% 3% 2% 1% 3% 9% 3% 5% 5% 6%
Yes, somewhat
biased toward
Barack Obama 17% 19% 13% 16% 17% 20% 12% 4% 9% 30% 20% 20% 13% 16%
No, the moderator
was fair 73% 2% 75% 72% 73% 75% 74% 85% 81% 59% 71% 70% 76% 73%
Yes, somewhat
biased toward Mitt
Romney 5% 4% 6% 4% 5% 2% 10% 8% 7% 2% 6% 3% 6% 4%

continued on the next page . ..
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continued from previous page
Gender Education Ideology Region

Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
Yes, very biased
toward Mitt
Romney 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 2% — — — 2% — 0%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (507) (461) (342) (322) (159) (145) (293) (227) (427) (150) (201) (349) (268)

Predicted Debate winner Perceived winner of debate
Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Obama Tie Romney Not Sure

Yes, very biased
toward Barack
Obama 5% 2% 2% 9% 3% 2% 4% 9% —
Yes, somewhat
biased toward
Barack Obama 17% 3% 15% 32% 14% 4% 22% 31% 25%
No, the moderator
was fair 73% 86% 80% 56% 81% 85% 73% 57% 71%
Yes, somewhat
biased toward Mitt
Romney 5% 8% 3% 2% 2% 7% 2% 2% 4%
Yes, very biased
toward Mitt
Romney 0% 1% — 1% — 1% — — —
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (397) (69) (387) (115) (464) (135) (354) (15)
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7. Words used to describe debate
Which of the following words would you use to describe the debate tonight?
Age Family Income Party ID

Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep
Educational 30% 30% 30% 29% 27% 50% 30% 27% 34% 33% 24% 25% 38% 25% 26%
Frustrating 32% 30% 34% 30% 35% 17% 19% 45% 35% 30% 35% 31% 23% 39% 37%
Confrontational 36% 35% 35% 41% 38% 26% 28% 43% 34% 35% 40% 34% 34% 37% 37%
Silly 4% 8% 3% 2% 4% 1% 2% 12% 4% 5% 2% 4% 2% 6% 4%
Funny 4% 9% 3% 2% 3% 6% 3% 13% 3% 4% 1% 7% 8% 3% 1%
Friendly 8% 7% 10% 4% 7% 15% 3% 14% 9% 8% 4% 11% 9% 8% 8%
Informative 46% 34% 49% 51% 45% 64% 40% 37% 49% 46% 38% 48% 51% 41% 46%
Honest 14% 15% 14% 12% 12% 24% 14% 15% 15% 14% 7% 15% 17% 10% 14%
Dishonest 21% 16% 22% 21% 21% 14% 18% 33% 20% 22% 20% 22% 17% 23% 22%
Fun 5% 9% 5% - 3% 9% 9% 17% 5% 4% 9% 8% 8% 3% 3%
Meaningless 13% 19% 12% 11% 14% 11% 8% 18% 13% 12% 16% 11% 10% 17% 13%
Depressing 9% 13% 9% 7% 10% 1% 6% 14% 15% 6% 9% 7% 9% 12% 7%
Satisfying 23% 34% 20% 18% 21% 39% 21% 20% 24% 22% 15% 25% 30% 18% 19%
None of the above 6% 8% 7% 3% 7% 3% 7% 4% 7% 4% 8% 8% 8% 6% 5%
Totals (968) (172) (600) (196) (692) (100) (102) (74) (251) (339) (79) (177) (345) (323) (292)

Gender Education Ideology Region

Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
Educational 30% 29% 30% 30% 31% 28% 29% 37% 29% 24% 34% 27% 31% 27%
Frustrating 32% 31% 34% 25% 38% 38% 35% 26% 28% 41% 36% 36% 31% 28%
Confrontational 36% 36% 36% 33% 39% 39% 33% 33% 37% 37% 43% 36% 32% 37%
Silly 4% 5% 2% 3% 3% 6% 3% 3% 3% 5% 2% 4% 3% 5%
Funny 4% 4% 4% 4% 6% 4% 1% 9% 3% 1% 5% 5% 4% 3%
Friendly 8% 8% 8% 7% 10% 8% 6% 8% 10% 7% 12% 6% 9% 7%
Informative 46% 41% 53% 47% 47% 44% 45% 48% 50% 42% 53% 46% 45% 44%
Honest 14% 13% 14% 16% 14% 11% 10% 16% 13% 12% 17% 10% 16% 11%
Dishonest 21% 22% 19% 19% 20% 23% 23% 18% 18% 24% 23% 22% 19% 19%
Fun 5% 6% 4% 6% 4% 6% 4% 10% 3% 2% 8% 3% 5% 4%
Meaningless 13% 16% 10% 11% 13% 17% 14% 12% 12% 15% 14% 19% 13% 8%
Depressing 9% 10% 8% 7% 9% 10% 15% 11% 9% 8% 7% 9% 12% 7%
Satisfying 23% 26% 19% 26% 23% 20% 14% 30% 22% 16% 23% 19% 25% 21%
None of the above 6% 5% 8% 7% 6% 6% 4% 7% % 5% 6% 6% 5% 8%

continued on the next page ...
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continued from previous page
Gender Education Ideology Region
Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
Totals (968) (507) (461) (342) (322) (159) (145) (293) (227) (427) (150) (201) (349) (268)
Predicted Debate winner Perceived winner of debate
Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Obama Tie Romney Not Sure

Educational 30% 41% 19% 23% 19% 38% 19% 23% 11%
Frustrating 32% 23% 30% 41% 37% 24% 47% 37% 63%
Confrontational 36% 33% 49% 36% 37% 36% 27% 39% 32%
Silly 4% 3% 8% 2% 8% 4% 3% 3% 6%
Funny 4% 8% 2% 1% 2% 8% — 1% -
Friendly 8% 9% 13% 7% 7% 9% 12% 6% -
Informative 46% 53% 44% 43% 35% 51% 36% 45% 26%
Honest 14% 19% 8% 12% 4% 16% 15% 11% 5%
Dishonest 21% 17% 22% 24% 21% 19% 22% 22% 30%
Fun 5% 8% 5% 2% 1% 8% 2% 2% -
Meaningless 13% 9% 18% 12% 27% 11% 24% 10% 42%
Depressing 9% 9% 3% 8% 19% 10% 10% 7% 29%
Satisfying 23% 33% 11% 17% 11% 29% 13% 18% —
None of the above 6% 7% 3% 6% 8% 6% 7% 5% 11%
Totals (968) (397) (69) (387) (115) (464) (135) (354) (15)
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8. Words used to describe Candidates — Aggressive

Which of the following words would you use to describe the Presidential candidates?

Age Race Family Income Party ID
Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep

Barack Obama 41% 30% 45% 41% 41% 44% 33% 53% 43% 40% 42% 40% 32% 44% 49%

Mitt Romney 26% 33% 22% 27% 25% 32% 31% 19% 22% 28% 23% 28% 34% 19% 22%
Both equally 26% 29% 26% 24% 29% 14% 25% 26% 24% 26% 32% 25% 26% 30% 23%
Neither 7% 8% 6% 7% 6% 11% 11% 2% 11% 5% 2% 7% 8% 7% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (172) (600) (196) (692) (100) (102) (74) (251) (339) (79) (177) (345) (323) (292)

Gender Education Ideology Region
Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
Barack Obama 41% 44% 38% 43% 40% 45% 35% 31% 35% 52% 42% 42% 41% 40%
Mitt Romney 26% 27% 24% 28% 23% 22% 29% 36% 21% 20% 31% 23% 25% 25%
Both equally 26% 24% 29% 22% 31% 27% 30% 26% 32% 24% 22% 30% 26% 28%
Neither 7% 6% 8% 7% 7% 6% 6% 7% 12% 4% 5% 5% 8% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (507) (461) (342) (322) (159) (145) (293) (227) (427) (150) (201) (349) (268)
Predicted Debate winner Perceived winner of debate
Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Obama Tie Romney Not Sure

Barack Obama 41% 33% 43% 53% 29% 33% 42% 53% 34%

Mitt Romney 26% 35% 16% 17% 27% 33% 16% 19% 23%

Both equally 26% 24% 33% 26% 32% 26% 33% 24% 42%

Neither 7% 7% 7% 4% 12% 8% 9% 4% -

Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (897) (69) (387) (115) (464) (135) (354) (15)

16



YouGov You
9. Words used to describe Candidates — Smart
Which of the following words would you use to describe the Presidential candidates?
Age Race Family Income Party ID
Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep

Barack Obama 38% 47% 35% 36% 33% 72% 40% 32% 45% 36% 25% 39% 7% 25% 3%

Mitt Romney 37% 25% 38% 45% 41% 7% 32% 46% 29% 40% 39% 35% 2% 42% 73%
Both equally 24% 23% 26% 18% 24% 20% 26% 20% 23% 23% 36% 25% 21% 30% 21%
Neither 2% 5% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 4% 1% — 2% 1% 3% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (172) (600) (196) (692) (100) (102) (74) (251) (339) (79) (177) (345) (323) (292)

Gender Education Ideology Region
Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
Barack Obama 38% 36% 40% 35% 36% 35% 51% 80% 42% 4% 38% 33% 40% 37%
Mitt Romney 37% 34% 40% 41% 37% 37% 24% 2% 18% 72% 28% 45% 35% 39%
Both equally 24% 27% 19% 22% 25% 24% 25% 16% 37% 23% 31% 19% 24% 22%
Neither 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 4% — 1% 3% 2% 3% 3% 1% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (507) (461) (342) (322) (159) (145) (293) (227) (427) (150) (201) (349) (268)
Predicted Debate winner Perceived winner of debate
Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Obama Tie Romney Not Sure

Barack Obama 38% 81% 20% 1% 19% 73% 10% 0% —

Mitt Romney 37% 0% 30% 78% 34% 2% 44% 81% 55%

Both equally 24% 18% 47% 20% 40% 23% 41% 18% 32%

Neither 2% 0% 4% 1% 8% 2% 5% 1% 13%

Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (897) (69) (387) (115) (464) (135) (354) (15)
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10. Words used to describe Candidates — Defensive
Which of the following words would you use to describe the Presidential candidates?
Age Race Family Income Party ID
Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep
Barack Obama 45% 30% 47% 52% 49% 19% 37% 51% 37% 47% 50% 44% 7% 55% 79%
Mitt Romney 35% 38% 36% 30% 32% 57% 41% 27% 39% 37% 31% 33% 68% 24% 7%
Both equally 15% 22% 13% 13% 14% 19% 17% 10% 17% 12% 19% 12% 17% 15% 11%
Neither 6% 10% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 12% 7% 4% — 12% 8% 6% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (172) (600) (196) (692) (100) (102) (74) (251) (339) (79) (177) (345) (323) (292)
Gender Education Ideology Region
Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
Barack Obama 45% 45% 45% 46% 45% 50% 33% 7% 31% 80% 40% 51% 40% 50%
Mitt Romney 35% 34% 36% 34% 36% 29% 45% 70% 38% 7% 35% 29% 40% 33%
Both equally 15% 15% 14% 14% 15% 15% 13% 16% 23% 9% 16% 17% 16% 11%
Neither 6% 6% 6% 6% 4% 5% 10% 8% 8% 3% 9% 3% 5% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (507) (461) (342) (322) (159) (145) (293) (227) (427) (150) (201) (349) (268)
Predicted Debate winner Perceived winner of debate
Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Obama Tie Romney Not Sure
Barack Obama 45% 7% 43% 84% 49% 9% 62% 87% 64%
Mitt Romney 35% 72% 19% 5% 14% 65% 10% 4% -
Both equally 15% 14% 27% 9% 27% 19% 18% 6% 36%
Neither 6% 7% 11% 3% 10% 7% 10% 2% -
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (897) (69) (387) (115) (464) (135) (354) (15)
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11. Words used to describe Candidates — Right
Which of the following words would you use to describe the Presidential candidates?
Age Race Family Income Party ID
Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep

Barack Obama 43% 52% 41% 42% 39% 7% 42% 40% 48% 42% 35% 43% 89% 28% 3%

Mitt Romney 46% 32% 49% 53% 51% 13% 44% 54% 38% 48% 61% 46% 3% 56% 88%
Both equally 4% 6% 4% 2% 4% 6% 2% 1% 8% 2% 2% 3% 3% 5% 4%
Neither 7% 10% 7% 3% 6% 4% 11% 5% 6% 8% 2% 9% 5% 10% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (172) (600) (196) (692) (100) (102) (74) (251) (339) (79) (177) (345) (323) (292)

Gender Education Ideology Region
Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
Barack Obama 43% 42% 45% 42% 44% 37% 54% 89% 53% 4% 47% 35% 47% 42%
Mitt Romney 46% 46% 47% 47% 47% 50% 36% 3% 28% 88% 42% 55% 42% 48%
Both equally 4% 4% 5% 4% 4% 3% 4% 2% 10% 2% 3% 3% 6% 3%
Neither 7% 9% 4% 6% 5% 10% 6% 5% 9% 6% 8% 8% 5% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (507) (461) (342) (322) (159) (145) (293) (227) (427) (150) (201) (349) (268)
Predicted Debate winner Perceived winner of debate
Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Obama Tie Romney Not Sure

Barack Obama 43% 91% 25% 1% 26% 84% 10% 4%

Mitt Romney 46% 2% 51% 94% 43% 4% 65% 98% 64%

Both equally 4% 2% 9% 3% 9% 5% 7% 1% 26%

Neither 7% 5% 16% 2% 22% 7% 17% 2% 5%

Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (897) (69) (387) (115) (464) (135) (354) (15)
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12. Words used to describe Candidates — Strong
Which of the following words would you use to describe the Presidential candidates?
Age Race Family Income Party ID
Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep

Barack Obama 41% 48% 40% 38% 36% 71% 47% 40% 49% 40% 27% 40% 84% 28% 4%

Mitt Romney 44% 29% 46% 51% 47% 17% 41% 48% 36% 45% 57% 40% 3% 53% 82%
Both equally 12% 16% 12% 9% 13% 11% 10% 8% 11% 11% 14% 17% 12% 14% 9%
Neither 3% 7% 3% 1% 4% 1% 2% 4% 4% 3% 2% 3% 1% 5% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (172) (600) (196) (692) (100) (102) (74) (251) (339) (79) (177) (345) (323) (292)

Gender Education Ideology Region
Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
Barack Obama 41% 40% 43% 40% 39% 39% 52% 85% 48% 5% 42% 33% 45% 42%
Mitt Romney 44% 44% 43% 47% 43% 46% 32% 2% 30% 82% 35% 52% 41% 46%
Both equally 12% 12% 12% 10% 14% 12% 14% 11% 18% 9% 17% 9% 13% 10%
Neither 3% 4% 2% 3% 4% 4% 2% 2% 4% 4% 6% 5% 2% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (507) (461) (342) (322) (159) (145) (293) (227) (427) (150) (201) (349) (268)
Predicted Debate winner Perceived winner of debate
Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Obama Tie Romney Not Sure

Barack Obama 41% 88% 21% 1% 19% 80% 9% 1% -

Mitt Romney 44% 0% 48% 89% 45% 4% 53% 94% 74%

Both equally 12% 10% 24% % 26% 14% 28% 4% 9%

Neither 3% 2% 6% 2% 10% 3% 10% 1% 18%

Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (897) (69) (387) (115) (464) (135) (354) (15)
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13. Words used to describe Candidates — Accurate
Which of the following words would you use to describe the Presidential candidates?
Age Race Family Income Party ID
Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep

Barack Obama 45% 56% 42% 43% 41% 75% 47% 43% 53% 44% 33% 47% 91% 32% 3%

Mitt Romney 45% 29% 48% 51% 49% 13% 43% 53% 35% 46% 60% 45% 2% 55% 87%
Both equally 4% 1% 5% 2% 4% 7% 4% 1% 5% 3% 3% 4% 3% 4% 5%
Neither 6% 13% 5% 4% 7% 5% 6% 3% 7% 7% 4% 5% 4% 10% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (172) (600) (196) (692) (100) (102) (74) (251) (339) (79) (177) (345) (323) (292)

Gender Education Ideology Region
Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
Barack Obama 45% 44% 46% 44% 44% 40% 59% 91% 58% 5% 49% 39% 48% 43%
Mitt Romney 45% 45% 45% 47% 46% 48% 33% 2% 27% 87% 39% 53% 41% 47%
Both equally 4% 4% 4% 5% 3% 5% 2% 2% 7% 3% 3% 3% 4% 5%
Neither 6% 7% 5% 5% 6% 7% 7% 5% 8% 5% 9% 5% 7% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (507) (461) (342) (322) (159) (145) (293) (227) (427) (150) (201) (349) (268)
Predicted Debate winner Perceived winner of debate
Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Obama Tie Romney Not Sure

Barack Obama 45% 93% 29% 1% 32% 89% 9% 0% 4%

Mitt Romney 45% 1% 47% 93% 43% 2% 64% 96% 72%

Both equally 4% 2% 14% 3% 5% 3% 10% 2% 10%

Neither 6% 4% 10% 3% 20% 6% 17% 2% 13%

Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (897) (69) (387) (115) (464) (135) (354) (15)
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14. Words used to describe Candidates — Clear
Which of the following words would you use to describe the Presidential candidates?
Age Race Family Income Party ID
Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep

Barack Obama 42% 48% 41% 40% 39% 72% 39% 32% 52% 39% 34% 43% 85% 30% 3%

Mitt Romney 41% 24% 44% 50% 46% 11% 35% 49% 34% 45% 44% 41% 2% 51% 78%
Both equally 9% 8% 11% 8% 9% 10% 9% 13% 9% 9% 10% 10% 7% 10% 12%
Neither 7% 19% 5% 2% 6% 7% 17% 6% 5% 7% 12% 6% 6% 9% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (172) (600) (196) (692) (100) (102) (74) (251) (339) (79) (177) (345) (323) (292)

Gender Education Ideology Region
Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
Barack Obama 42% 41% 44% 39% 41% 40% 55% 88% 51% 4% 45% 36% 46% 40%
Mitt Romney 41% 41% 42% 43% 43% 43% 30% 2% 26% 79% 35% 49% 38% 44%
Both equally 9% 9% 10% 9% 8% 11% 12% 5% 14% 11% 9% 9% 11% 8%
Neither 7% 9% 4% 9% 7% 5% 3% 5% 9% 6% 10% 6% 5% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (507) (461) (342) (322) (159) (145) (293) (227) (427) (150) (201) (349) (268)
Predicted Debate winner Perceived winner of debate
Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Obama Tie Romney Not Sure

Barack Obama 42% 89% 23% 1% 26% 83% 9% — —

Mitt Romney 41% 0% 36% 88% 35% 3% 53% 90% 48%

Both equally 9% 6% 29% 8% 14% 8% 24% 7% 15%

Neither 7% 4% 11% 4% 25% 7% 14% 3% 38%

Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (397) (69) (387) (115) (464) (135) (354) (15)
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15. Words used to describe Candidates — Honest
Which of the following words would you use to describe the Presidential candidates?
Age Race Family Income Party ID
Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep

Barack Obama 43% 54% 41% 40% 39% 76% 45% 38% 50% 41% 33% 47% 90% 28% 3%

Mitt Romney 44% 24% 47% 53% 49% 8% 40% 53% 36% 47% 48% 44% 2% 54% 84%
Both equally 6% 4% 6% 6% 5% 11% 6% 2% 7% 6% 9% 3% 6% 7% 4%
Neither 7% 18% 5% 1% 7% 5% 9% 7% 8% 6% 10% 6% 2% 10% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (172) (600) (196) (692) (100) (102) (74) (251) (339) (79) (177) (345) (323) (292)

Gender Education Ideology Region
Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
Barack Obama 43% 42% 45% 41% 42% 40% 58% 91% 52% 4% 45% 37% 47% 42%
Mitt Romney 44% 43% 46% 46% 45% 46% 33% 1% 27% 85% 35% 50% 42% 48%
Both equally 6% 6% 6% 5% 7% 6% 5% 3% 13% 4% 8% 4% 6% 5%
Neither 7% 10% 3% 8% 6% 8% 4% 5% 8% 7% 12% 9% 5% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (507) (461) (342) (322) (159) (145) (293) (227) (427) (150) (201) (349) (268)
Predicted Debate winner Perceived winner of debate
Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Obama Tie Romney Not Sure

Barack Obama 43% 91% 26% 1% 27% 85% 10% 4%

Mitt Romney 44% 0% 44% 92% 39% 2% 64% 94% 60%

Both equally 6% 5% 17% 3% 8% 7% 11% 2% —

Neither 7% 3% 13% 4% 25% 6% 16% 4% 36%

Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (897) (69) (387) (115) (464) (135) (354) (15)
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16. Words used to describe Candidates — Attractive
Which of the following words would you use to describe the Presidential candidates?
Age Race Family Income Party ID
Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep

Barack Obama 28% 35% 27% 25% 23% 59% 38% 26% 34% 27% 16% 32% 60% 16% 3%

Mitt Romney 28% 21% 29% 34% 31% 7% 27% 33% 26% 29% 28% 28% 3% 27% 60%
Both equally 28% 16% 30% 32% 30% 24% 16% 28% 23% 29% 38% 27% 27% 32% 23%
Neither 16% 28% 14% 9% 17% 9% 19% 13% 17% 15% 19% 13% 10% 25% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (172) (600) (196) (692) (100) (102) (74) (251) (339) (79) (177) (345) (323) (292)

Gender Education Ideology Region
Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
Barack Obama 28% 26% 31% 31% 26% 19% 38% 58% 32% 5% 31% 23% 30% 28%
Mitt Romney 28% 27% 30% 33% 26% 30% 18% 1% 17% 54% 26% 29% 28% 29%
Both equally 28% 27% 28% 22% 29% 32% 34% 28% 33% 25% 25% 30% 27% 28%
Neither 16% 20% 11% 14% 19% 19% 10% 13% 18% 16% 18% 17% 15% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (507) (461) (342) (322) (159) (145) (293) (227) (427) (150) (201) (349) (268)
Predicted Debate winner Perceived winner of debate
Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Obama Tie Romney Not Sure

Barack Obama 28% 60% 15% 1% 13% 54% 6% % 11%

Mitt Romney 28% 1% 23% 59% 27% 4% 32% 60% 16%

Both equally 28% 27% 49% 24% 29% 28% 41% 23% 9%

Neither 16% 12% 13% 16% 32% 14% 21% 15% 63%

Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (397) (69) (387) (115) (464) (135) (354) (15)
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17. Words used to describe Candidates — Trustworthy

Which of the following words would you use to describe the Presidential candidates?

Age Race Family Income Party ID
Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep

Barack Obama 45% 53% 43% 44% 41% 79% 42% 41% 53% 44% 35% 47% 92% 31% 4%

Mitt Romney 46% 25% 50% 53% 51% 10% 41% 53% 38% 48% 56% 44% 2% 57% 87%
Both equally 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 6% 4% 2% 3% 2% — 2% 3% 1% 1%
Neither 7% 19% 5% 2% 7% 5% 14% 4% 7% 6% 9% 8% 3% 11% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (172) (600) (196) (692) (100) (102) (74) (251) (339) (79) (177) (345) (323) (292)

Gender Education Ideology Region
Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
Barack Obama 45% 43% 48% 43% 44% 42% 60% 93% 55% 5% 50% 39% 49% 43%
Mitt Romney 46% 44% 47% 46% 46% 50% 35% 1% 30% 88% 39% 52% 43% 49%
Both equally 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 0% 1% 1% 5% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1%
Neither 7% 10% 4% 9% 7% 7% 3% 5% 11% 7% 10% 8% 6% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (507) (461) (342) (322) (159) (145) (293) (227) (427) (150) (201) (349) (268)
Predicted Debate winner Perceived winner of debate
Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Obama Tie Romney Not Sure

Barack Obama 45% 96% 25% 1% 27% 88% 11% 0% 4%

Mitt Romney 46% — 50% 93% 47% 3% 68% 95% 66%

Both equally 2% 1% 9% 1% 3% 3% 3% 0% —

Neither 7% 3% 17% 5% 23% 6% 18% 5% 30%

Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (897) (69) (387) (115) (464) (135) (354) (15)
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18. Words used to describe Candidates — Friendly
Which of the following words would you use to describe the Presidential candidates?
Age Race Family Income Party ID
Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep

Barack Obama 35% 44% 34% 29% 30% 60% 43% 33% 44% 33% 21% 35% 68% 25% 5%

Mitt Romney 38% 25% 40% 44% 42% 11% 40% 40% 33% 41% 45% 35% 3% 47% 71%
Both equally 21% 18% 22% 21% 22% 26% 11% 18% 16% 21% 27% 24% 22% 21% 19%
Neither 6% 13% 4% 6% 7% 3% 6% 9% 8% 5% 7% 5% 7% 8% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (172) (600) (196) (692) (100) (102) (74) (251) (339) (79) (177) (345) (323) (292)

Gender Education Ideology Region
Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
Barack Obama 35% 36% 34% 38% 30% 29% 44% 72% 39% 5% 37% 28% 37% 36%
Mitt Romney 38% 38% 38% 42% 37% 40% 27% 2% 22% 73% 34% 46% 37% 37%
Both equally 21% 19% 22% 16% 25% 24% 22% 18% 30% 18% 24% 20% 20% 20%
Neither 6% 7% 6% 4% 8% 7% 7% 8% 8% 4% 5% 7% 6% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (507) (461) (342) (322) (159) (145) (293) (227) (427) (150) (201) (349) (268)
Predicted Debate winner Perceived winner of debate
Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Obama Tie Romney Not Sure

Barack Obama 35% 2% 28% 2% 19% 66% 15% 0% -

Mitt Romney 38% 2% 32% 80% 33% 3% 47% 83% 41%

Both equally 21% 20% 30% 15% 36% 22% 30% 14% 41%

Neither 6% 7% 9% 4% 11% 8% 9% 3% 18%

Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (897) (69) (387) (115) (464) (135) (354) (15)

26



YouGov You
19. Words used to describe Candidates — Hostile
Which of the following words would you use to describe the Presidential candidates?
Age Race Family Income Party ID
Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep

Barack Obama 42% 30% 44% 49% 46% 13% 40% 51% 36% 44% 55% 41% 3% 53% 79%

Mitt Romney 30% 39% 29% 24% 26% 57% 36% 24% 33% 29% 25% 29% 62% 19% 3%
Both equally 5% 13% 3% 4% 6% 3% 3% 9% 6% 5% 8% 4% 7% 7% 2%
Neither 22% 18% 24% 22% 22% 27% 22% 15% 25% 22% 11% 26% 28% 21% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (172) (600) (196) (692) (100) (102) (74) (251) (339) (79) (177) (345) (323) (292)

Gender Education Ideology Region
Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
Barack Obama 42% 43% 41% 46% 40% 46% 33% 4% 27% 79% 41% 49% 38% 43%
Mitt Romney 30% 29% 32% 30% 26% 31% 37% 63% 35% 3% 25% 28% 33% 30%
Both equally 5% 7% 3% 4% 8% 5% 7% 7% 8% 3% 5% 9% 6% 3%
Neither 22% 21% 24% 20% 27% 19% 23% 26% 29% 16% 29% 13% 23% 23%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (507) (461) (342) (322) (159) (145) (293) (227) (427) (150) (201) (349) (268)
Predicted Debate winner Perceived winner of debate
Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Obama Tie Romney Not Sure

Barack Obama 42% 4% 40% 84% 42% 6% 54% 88% 58%

Mitt Romney 30% 63% 17% 1% 17% 57% 6% 1% 17%

Both equally 5% 7% 10% 1% 13% 9% 7% 0% 5%

Neither 22% 26% 32% 14% 29% 28% 33% 10% 20%

Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (897) (69) (387) (115) (464) (135) (354) (15)
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20. Words used to describe Candidates — Coherent
Which of the following words would you use to describe the Presidential candidates?
Age Race Family Income Party ID
Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep

Barack Obama 40% 55% 36% 38% 38% 62% 37% 32% 42% 42% 32% 44% 7% 31% 5%

Mitt Romney 38% 24% 40% 46% 40% 19% 38% 48% 34% 37% 47% 37% 5% 44% 73%
Both equally 18% 14% 20% 15% 19% 11% 19% 14% 18% 18% 19% 17% 14% 20% 19%
Neither 4% 7% 3% 2% 3% 7% 6% 5% 6% 3% 2% 1% 4% 4% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (172) (600) (196) (692) (100) (102) (74) (251) (339) (79) (177) (345) (323) (292)

Gender Education Ideology Region
Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
Barack Obama 40% 40% 41% 37% 39% 38% 55% 83% 47% 5% 42% 34% 42% 41%
Mitt Romney 38% 37% 40% 42% 36% 40% 30% 3% 24% 72% 30% 47% 36% 39%
Both equally 18% 18% 17% 16% 22% 17% 15% 10% 25% 19% 25% 14% 17% 17%
Neither 4% 5% 2% 5% 3% 6% 1% 4% 4% 4% 3% 5% 4% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (507) (461) (342) (322) (159) (145) (293) (227) (427) (150) (201) (349) (268)
Predicted Debate winner Perceived winner of debate
Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Obama Tie Romney Not Sure

Barack Obama 40% 82% 27% 3% 25% 76% 11% 3% 7%

Mitt Romney 38% 3% 30% 79% 34% 4% 49% 81% 70%

Both equally 18% 10% 38% 17% 32% 15% 34% 15% 10%

Neither 4% 5% 5% 1% 9% 5% 6% 1% 13%

Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (897) (69) (387) (115) (464) (135) (354) (15)
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21. Words used to describe Candidates — Old

Which of the following words would you use to describe the Presidential candidates?

Age Race Family Income Party ID
Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep

Barack Obama 9% 12% 8% 10% 9% 4% 12% 15% 8% 8% 17% 9% 1% 9% 20%

Mitt Romney 25% 31% 25% 21% 19% 56% 32% 30% 31% 24% 17% 26% 51% 17% 3%
Both equally 7% 10% 6% 6% 7% 11% 4% 8% 8% 6% 8% 2% 5% 8% 8%
Neither 59% 48% 61% 62% 65% 30% 52% 47% 53% 62% 58% 63% 43% 66% 70%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (172) (600) (196) (692) (100) (102) (74) (251) (339) (79) (177) (345) (323) (292)

Gender Education Ideology Region
Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
Barack Obama 9% 10% 8% 12% 8% 9% 8% 2% 5% 17% 12% 10% 8% 8%
Mitt Romney 25% 24% 26% 27% 23% 20% 33% 53% 27% 3% 23% 24% 27% 25%
Both equally 7% 7% 6% 8% 8% 5% 2% 4% 9% 7% 2% 9% 7% 8%
Neither 59% 58% 59% 54% 61% 66% 57% 41% 59% 2% 62% 57% 58% 59%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (507) (461) (342) (322) (159) (145) (293) (227) (427) (150) (201) (349) (268)
Predicted Debate winner Perceived winner of debate
Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Obama Tie Romney Not Sure

Barack Obama 9% 2% 5% 20% 3% 1% 6% 22% -

Mitt Romney 25% 54% 10% 1% 13% 48% 6% 1% 7%

Both equally 7% 5% 17% 5% 12% 7% 7% 5% 30%

Neither 59% 39% 67% 74% 2% 43% 81% 71% 63%

Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (397) (69) (387) (115) (464) (135) (354) (15)
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22. Words used to describe Candidates — Immature

Which of the following words would you use to describe the Presidential candidates?

Age Race Family Income Party ID
Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep

Barack Obama 38% 28% 39% 44% 41% 9% 44% 42% 29% 41% 48% 35% 4% 44% 73%

Mitt Romney 29% 41% 27% 25% 25% 51% 33% 35% 36% 29% 20% 25% 59% 20% 3%
Both equally 2% 5% 2% — 2% 2% 1% 4% 5% 1% — 2% 2% 4% 1%
Neither 31% 26% 32% 31% 32% 38% 22% 19% 30% 29% 32% 38% 35% 32% 23%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (172) (600) (196) (692) (100) (102) (74) (251) (339) (79) (177) (345) (323) (292)

Gender Education Ideology Region
Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
Barack Obama 38% 39% 36% 42% 36% 41% 26% 3% 23% 72% 36% 46% 33% 39%
Mitt Romney 29% 30% 28% 31% 28% 27% 29% 63% 30% 3% 27% 23% 34% 29%
Both equally 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2%
Neither 31% 29% 33% 24% 35% 29% 43% 32% 46% 22% 34% 28% 31% 30%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (507) (461) (342) (322) (159) (145) (293) (227) (427) (150) (201) (349) (268)
Predicted Debate winner Perceived winner of debate
Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Obama Tie Romney Not Sure

Barack Obama 38% 4% 38% 76% 33% 4% 43% 82% 37%

Mitt Romney 29% 60% 19% 1% 18% 57% 5% 1% -

Both equally 2% 1% 1% 1% 9% 2% 5% 1% 13%

Neither 31% 35% 42% 22% 40% 36% 48% 16% 50%

Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (897) (69) (387) (115) (464) (135) (354) (15)
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23. Words used to describe Candidates — Negative

Which of the following words would you use to describe the Presidential candidates?

Age Race Family Income Party ID
Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep

Barack Obama 44% 33% 46% 48% 48% 13% 42% 51% 32% 47% 57% 44% 3% 55% 82%

Mitt Romney 36% 37% 37% 35% 31% 62% 46% 37% 40% 37% 27% 38% 75% 24% 3%
Both equally 9% 17% 7% 6% 10% 10% 2% 4% 13% 7% 10% 6% 12% 9% 5%
Neither 11% 14% 11% 11% 11% 15% 10% 8% 15% 9% 6% 11% 11% 13% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (172) (600) (196) (692) (100) (102) (74) (251) (339) (79) (177) (345) (323) (292)

Gender Education Ideology Region
Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
Barack Obama 44% 45% 42% 46% 43% 47% 35% 4% 24% 84% 44% 49% 39% 46%
Mitt Romney 36% 35% 38% 36% 33% 35% 46% 75% 45% 3% 36% 31% 37% 38%
Both equally 9% 10% 7% 7% 10% 8% 11% 11% 13% 4% 7% 10% 11% 6%
Neither 11% 10% 13% 11% 15% 10% 8% 9% 19% 8% 13% 9% 14% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (507) (461) (342) (322) (159) (145) (293) (227) (427) (150) (201) (349) (268)
Predicted Debate winner Perceived winner of debate
Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Obama Tie Romney Not Sure

Barack Obama 44% 3% 41% 88% 42% 5% 60% 91% 66%

Mitt Romney 36% 7% 22% 0% 20% 71% 8% 0% -

Both equally 9% 9% 23% 3% 18% 12% 10% 3% 16%

Neither 11% 11% 15% 8% 20% 12% 22% 6% 18%

Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (897) (69) (387) (115) (464) (135) (354) (15)
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24. Words used to describe Candidates — Thoughtful
Which of the following words would you use to describe the Presidential candidates?
Age Race Family Income Party ID
Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep

Barack Obama 44% 50% 43% 43% 40% 76% 46% 33% 54% 43% 29% 44% 88% 30% 6%

Mitt Romney 41% 26% 43% 49% 44% 11% 42% 52% 34% 42% 56% 38% 3% 49% 78%
Both equally 11% 14% 11% 7% 12% 8% 9% 10% 7% 11% 12% 17% 7% 15% 11%
Neither 4% 11% 3% 1% 4% 4% 3% 5% 6% 5% 3% 2% 3% 5% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (172) (600) (196) (692) (100) (102) (74) (251) (339) (79) (177) (345) (323) (292)

Gender Education Ideology Region
Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
Barack Obama 44% 43% 45% 42% 43% 42% 55% 91% 49% 7% 48% 38% 46% 43%
Mitt Romney 41% 40% 42% 46% 38% 44% 28% 2% 25% 79% 33% 47% 38% 45%
Both equally 11% 12% 9% 9% 14% 7% 13% 5% 19% 11% 13% 10% 12% 9%
Neither 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 7% 3% 2% 7% 4% 6% 4% 4% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (507) (461) (342) (322) (159) (145) (293) (227) (427) (150) (201) (349) (268)
Predicted Debate winner Perceived winner of debate
Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Obama Tie Romney Not Sure

Barack Obama 44% 91% 29% 1% 27% 84% 15% 0% 4%

Mitt Romney 41% 1% 42% 85% 35% 3% 56% 87% 66%

Both equally 11% 6% 23% 10% 22% 9% 19% 10% 17%

Neither 4% 2% 6% 3% 15% 4% 10% 2% 13%

Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (897) (69) (387) (115) (464) (135) (354) (15)
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25. Words used to describe Candidates — Sneaky

Which of the following words would you use to describe the Presidential candidates?

Age Race Family Income Party ID
Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep

Barack Obama 40% 31% 40% 48% 43% 12% 38% 52% 33% 42% 49% 36% 3% 48% 7%

Mitt Romney 39% 43% 38% 36% 34% 2% 41% 37% 45% 39% 30% 39% 79% 25% 4%
Both equally 5% 9% 5% 0% 5% 7% 3% 2% 7% 4% 1% 5% 5% 6% 4%
Neither 17% 16% 17% 16% 18% 10% 18% 10% 15% 15% 20% 20% 13% 21% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (172) (600) (196) (692) (100) (102) (74) (251) (339) (79) (177) (345) (323) (292)

Gender Education Ideology Region
Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
Barack Obama 40% 40% 40% 44% 40% 42% 26% 4% 23% 76% 38% 46% 36% 42%
Mitt Romney 39% 38% 40% 38% 37% 37% 49% 80% 48% 4% 41% 34% 40% 40%
Both equally 5% 6% 3% 6% 5% 3% 2% 3% 7% 4% 7% 5% 4% 3%
Neither 17% 16% 17% 12% 19% 18% 22% 13% 22% 16% 14% 15% 20% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (507) (461) (342) (322) (159) (145) (293) (227) (427) (150) (201) (349) (268)
Predicted Debate winner Perceived winner of debate
Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Obama Tie Romney Not Sure

Barack Obama 40% 3% 35% 82% 36% 5% 48% 85% 60%

Mitt Romney 39% 82% 26% 1% 20% 76% 8% - -

Both equally 5% 2% 13% 2% 16% 5% 9% 2% 11%

Neither 17% 13% 27% 15% 27% 14% 35% 13% 29%

Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (897) (69) (387) (115) (464) (135) (354) (15)
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26. Candidate that makes more realistic promises

Both candidates make promises and commitments. Which candidate do you think makes more reaslistic promises?

Age Race Family Income Party ID
Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep

Barack Obama 47% 60% 44% 45% 44% 7% 46% 41% 55% 46% 34% 50% 93% 35% 5%

Mitt Romney 46% 28% 50% 54% 51% 15% 39% 51% 37% 48% 54% 47% 2% 58% 87%
Both equally 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 8% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 0% 3% 1% 1%
Neither 5% 11% 4% 1% 4% 1% 13% 6% 4% 5% 10% 3% 2% 6% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (172) (600) (196) (692) (100) (102) (74) (251) (339) (79) (177) (345) (323) (292)

Gender Education Ideology Region
Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
Barack Obama 47% 47% 48% 44% 47% 44% 63% 96% 57% 6% 53% 40% 51% 45%
Mitt Romney 46% 45% 47% 47% 48% 49% 34% 2% 30% 88% 37% 55% 44% 48%
Both equally 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 6% 0% 1% 1% 3% 2%
Neither 5% 7% 2% 6% 3% 6% 3% 1% 6% 6% 9% 5% 3% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (507) (461) (342) (322) (159) (145) (293) (227) (427) (150) (201) (349) (268)
Predicted Debate winner Perceived winner of debate
Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Obama Tie Romney Not Sure

Barack Obama 47% 97% 28% 1% 36% 91% 17% - 4%

Mitt Romney 46% — 52% 94% 48% 4% 69% 95% 71%

Both equally 2% 2% 9% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% 5%

Neither 5% 1% 11% 4% 14% 3% 11% 4% 19%

Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (397) (69) (387) (115) (464) (135) (354) (15)
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27. Candidate whose promises respondents most wants fulfilled

Both candidates make promises and commitments. Which candidate’s promises do you most want to see fulfilled?

Age Race Family Income Party ID
Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep

Barack Obama 46% 60% 43% 44% 42% 80% 46% 43% 53% 44% 35% 49% 92% 33% 4%

Mitt Romney 49% 33% 53% 54% 55% 10% 46% 52% 39% 52% 63% 49% 2% 60% 94%
Both equally 3% 2% 4% 2% 2% 6% 7% 3% 5% 4% — 1% 5% 3% 2%
Neither 1% 6% 1% 0% 1% 3% 1% 3% 2% 0% 1% 1% 0% 4% 0%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (172) (600) (196) (692) (100) (102) (74) (251) (339) (79) (177) (345) (323) (292)

Gender Education Ideology Region
Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
Barack Obama 46% 45% 47% 43% 47% 42% 60% 97% 55% 5% 50% 40% 50% 44%
Mitt Romney 49% 49% 49% 50% 50% 54% 35% 1% 33% 93% 47% 55% 45% 51%
Both equally 3% 4% 3% 5% 2% 1% 4% 0% 10% 1% 3% 2% 4% 4%
Neither 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (507) (461) (342) (322) (159) (145) (293) (227) (427) (150) (201) (349) (268)
Predicted Debate winner Perceived winner of debate
Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Obama Tie Romney Not Sure

Barack Obama 46% 97% 25% 1% 32% 90% 12% 0% 4%

Mitt Romney 49% 1% 53% 97% 55% 4% 79% 98% 73%

Both equally 3% 1% 19% 2% 6% 4% 7% 1% -

Neither 1% 1% 2% 0% 7% 2% 2% 0% 23%

Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (397) (69) (387) (115) (464) (135) (354) (15)
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28. The following country is a friend or enemy to the US — Russia

Which of the following countries do you consider to be allies or enemies of the United States?

Age Race Family Income Party ID
Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep

Ally of U.S. 5% 1% 6% 3% 5% 3% 5% 2% 6% 5% 5% 3% 7% 3% 2%
Friendly 33% 31% 35% 31% 35% 33% 33% 20% 32% 37% 37% 26% 49% 28% 17%
Unfriendly 43% 55% 41% 37% 45% 28% 29% 62% 35% 42% 50% 54% 26% 49% 58%
Enemy of the U.S. 11% 8% 10% 17% 9% 18% 19% 6% 10% 11% 7% 12% 3% 15% 17%

Not sure 8% 5% 8% 13% 6% 18% 13% 10% 17% 5% 1% 6% 14% 3% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (508) (85) (326) (97) (366) (48) (59) (35) (131) (169) (39) (102) (192) (161) (150)

Gender Education Ideology Region
Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
Ally of U.S. 5% 2% 8% 4% 6% 5% 3% 8% 4% 2% 4% 4% 4% 7%
Friendly 33% 35% 31% 28% 40% 33% 32% 53% 34% 18% 32% 30% 35% 35%
Unfriendly 43% 48% 36% 42% 36% 51% 49% 26% 43% 56% 43% 53% 41% 36%
Enemy of the U.S. 11% 9% 14% 13% 11% 8% 12% 4% 7% 19% 12% 8% 11% 13%
Not sure 8% 5% 12% 13% 7% 3% 4% 9% 12% 5% 9% 5% 9% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (508) (262) (246) (180) (173) (85) (70) (156) (117) (222) (80) (111) (175) (142)
Predicted Debate winner Perceived winner of debate
Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Obama Tie Romney Not Sure

Ally of U.S. 5% 8% 9% 1% 2% 7% 4% 2% —

Friendly 33% 52% 23% 16% 28% 49% 20% 17% 14%

Unfriendly 43% 24% 57% 61% 46% 29% 59% 57% 23%

Enemy of the U.S. 11% 3% — 20% 16% 3% 9% 22% 55%

Not sure 8% 13% 12% 2% 9% 12% 9% 2% 8%

Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (508) (216) (32) (198) (62) (243) (73) (185) (7)
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29. The following country is a friend or enemy to the US — Syria
Which of the following countries do you consider to be allies or enemies of the United States?
Age Race Family Income Party ID
Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep
Ally of U.S. 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 7% 1% — 2% 1% — 3% 2% 2% 3%
Friendly 9% 5% 9% 13% 7% 10% 18% 12% 11% 12% 2% 2% 10% 11% 6%
Unfriendly 46% 43% 50% 36% 44% 56% 44% 52% 39% 49% 58% 56% 56% 42% 37%
Enemy of the U.S. 31% 31% 29% 37% 35% 20% 20% 25% 26% 32% 34% 33% 21% 34% 42%
Not sure 12% 17% 10% 12% 12% 7% 16% 12% 22% 6% 6% 6% 11% 12% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (470) (76) (290) (104) (336) (49) (52) (33) (114) (164) (37) (99) (160) (158) (149)
Gender Education Ideology Region
Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
Ally of U.S. 2% 1% 4% 3% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 5% 2% 0% 3%
Friendly 9% 7% 12% 12% 10% 4% 3% 7% 9% 10% 7% 10% 9% 10%
Unfriendly 46% 46% 45% 43% 53% 43% 44% 58% 44% 41% 52% 37% 47% 47%
Enemy of the U.S. 31% 37% 23% 25% 24% 47% 49% 25% 28% 38% 25% 35% 34% 29%
Not sure 12% 9% 16% 18% 12% 3% 2% 9% 17% 10% 11% 16% 10% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (470) (261) (209) (174) (156) (72) (68) (142) (103) (216) (73) (89) (184) (124)
Predicted Debate winner Perceived winner of debate
Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Obama Tie Romney Not Sure
Ally of U.S. 2% 4% — 1% 1% 4% — 0% —
Friendly 9% 9% 15% 9% 6% 8% 15% 9% —
Unfriendly 46% 54% 38% 42% 35% 52% 46% 37% 47%
Enemy of the U.S. 31% 21% 37% 42% 31% 22% 30% 46% 19%
Not sure 12% 13% 10% 6% 26% 14% 9% 8% 35%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (470) (193) (32) (189) (56) (225) (67) (167) (11)
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30. The following country is a friend or enemy to the US — Mali
Which of the following countries do you consider to be allies or enemies of the United States?
Age Race Family Income Party ID
Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep

Ally of U.S. 2% 5% 1% 2% 2% 3% — 1% 5% 1% — 2% 1% 3% 2%
Friendly 10% 7% 11% 11% 8% 25% 8% 7% 11% 11% 6% 9% 12% 11% 7%
Unfriendly 28% 30% 27% 28% 31% 6% 34% 31% 23% 26% 29% 42% 27% 29% 30%
Enemy of the U.S. 6% 6% 6% 7% 6% 5% — 18% 4% 7% 11% 8% 2% 8% 9%

Not sure 53% 52% 54% 52% 52% 61% 59% 43% 57% 56% 54% 39% 57% 50% 53%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (465) (79) (297) (89) (327) (55) (44) (39) (136) (157) (43) (76) (165) (164) (131)

Gender Education Ideology Region
Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
Ally of U.S. 2% 3% 1% 4% 2% 1% — 1% 1% 4% 1% 4% 1% 3%
Friendly 10% 9% 12% 7% 13% 13% 10% 12% 12% 9% 8% 12% 12% 8%
Unfriendly 28% 34% 20% 23% 26% 42% 30% 26% 35% 26% 23% 30% 29% 28%
Enemy of the U.S. 6% 8% 4% 6% 5% 5% 11% 4% 5% 9% 10% 6% 5% 7%
Not sure 53% 46% 63% 61% 54% 40% 49% 57% 47% 53% 58% 48% 53% 55%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (465) (250) (215) (160) (154) (72) (79) (135) (115) (201) (77) (96) (173) (119)
Predicted Debate winner Perceived winner of debate
Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Obama Tie Romney Not Sure

Ally of U.S. 2% 1% — 1% 6% 3% 1% 1% —

Friendly 10% 13% 3% 9% 9% 12% 14% % 27%

Unfriendly 28% 22% 52% 30% 28% 26% 27% 33% 8%

Enemy of the U.S. 6% 2% 8% 8% 12% 3% 7% 10% 8%

Not sure 53% 61% 38% 52% 45% 56% 51% 50% 57%

Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (465) (189) (34) (179) (63) (219) (72) (164) (10)
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31. The following country is a friend or enemy to the US — Iran
Which of the following countries do you consider to be allies or enemies of the United States?
Age Race Family Income Party ID
Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep

Ally of U.S. 1% 4% 0% 1% 1% 1% — — 4% — — 1% 1% 2% 0%
Friendly 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 3% 2% — 2% 2% — — 2% — 1%
Unfriendly 20% 21% 18% 25% 21% 20% 15% 16% 20% 26% 12% 17% 27% 14% 17%
Enemy of the U.S. 74% 71% 7% 65% 74% 69% 79% 76% 68% 69% 88% 79% 64% 81% 7%

Not sure 4% 3% 4% 6% 3% 7% 5% 8% 6% 4% — 3% 5% 2% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (492) (88) (311) (93) (362) (60) (36) (34) (124) (172) (44) (88) (170) (169) (149)

Gender Education Ideology Region
Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
Ally of U.S. 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% — — 1% 1% 2% 1% 4% 0% —
Friendly 1% 0% 3% 2% 1% — — 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1%
Unfriendly 20% 18% 22% 21% 19% 19% 21% 27% 19% 15% 16% 19% 19% 25%
Enemy of the U.S. 74% 79% 67% 68% 76% 79% 78% 66% 76% 79% 80% 2% 73% 1%
Not sure 4% 1% 7% 6% 3% 2% 1% 5% 3% 3% 3% 3% 6% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (492) (265) (227) (177) (145) (91) (79) (151) (120) (211) (84) (110) (158) (140)
Predicted Debate winner Perceived winner of debate
Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Obama Tie Romney Not Sure

Ally of U.S. 1% 1% — — 7% 2% — 0% —

Friendly 1% 2% — 1% — 2% — 0% —

Unfriendly 20% 31% 16% 12% 11% 29% 12% 11% 11%

Enemy of the U.S. 74% 61% 84% 84% 78% 62% 88% 84% 89%

Not sure 4% 5% — 3% 3% 5% — 4% -

Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (492) (200) (35) (192) (65) (237) (71) (175) 9)
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32. The following country is a friend or enemy to the US — China
Which of the following countries do you consider to be allies or enemies of the United States?
Age Race Family Income Party ID
Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep

Ally of U.S. 3% 1% 5% 2% 3% 3% 5% 1% 4% 4% — 2% 4% 3% 3%
Friendly 46% 36% 47% 51% 47% 41% 53% 23% 43% 44% 50% 52% 55% 40% 41%
Unfriendly 38% 48% 37% 31% 37% 40% 31% 65% 39% 39% 42% 39% 31% 40% 46%
Enemy of the U.S. 4% 2% 3% 7% 4% 2% 1% 5% 4% 4% 3% 2% 0% 8% 4%

Not sure 9% 13% 7% 8% 8% 13% 9% 6% 10% 9% 5% 4% 10% 9% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (456) (84) (284) (88) (335) (43) (51) (27) (119) (161) (36) (86) (171) (145) (136)

Gender Education Ideology Region
Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
Ally of U.S. 3% 1% 6% 4% 4% 3% 1% 3% 6% 2% 4% 7% 2% 1%
Friendly 46% 45% 47% 43% 50% 47% 41% 56% 43% 37% 53% 37% 46% 48%
Unfriendly 38% 42% 34% 39% 34% 41% 44% 32% 34% 47% 29% 46% 39% 38%
Enemy of the U.S. 4% 5% 3% 3% 3% 5% 8% 1% 4% 7% 3% 4% 3% 5%
Not sure 9% 7% 10% 11% 9% 4% 7% 8% 13% 6% 11% 6% 10% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (456) (236) (220) (159) (155) (77) (65) (155) (98) (194) (72) (102) (157) (125)
Predicted Debate winner Perceived winner of debate
Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Obama Tie Romney Not Sure

Ally of U.S. 3% 4% — 4% 2% 4% 3% 3% —

Friendly 46% 56% 42% 35% 43% 53% 45% 37% -

Unfriendly 38% 28% 51% 49% 33% 33% 35% 48% 53%

Enemy of the U.S. 4% 1% 6% 6% 6% 1% — 9% 14%

Not sure 9% 11% — 5% 15% 10% 16% 3% 33%

Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (456) (197) (30) (174) (55) (227) (62) (161) (6)
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33. The following country is a friend or enemy to the US — Afghanistan
Which of the following countries do you consider to be allies or enemies of the United States?
Age Race Family Income Party ID
Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep

Ally of U.S. 7% 6% 8% 5% 7% 8% 8% 11% 8% 6% 12% 9% 8% 8% 5%
Friendly 30% 25% 31% 32% 33% 26% 20% 13% 29% 32% 27% 31% 30% 26% 34%
Unfriendly 36% 34% 38% 33% 36% 25% 40% 50% 28% 42% 28% 42% 37% 33% 39%
Enemy of the U.S. 14% 18% 14% 12% 14% 13% 13% 16% 17% 12% 22% 9% 8% 18% 17%

Not sure 13% 17% 9% 18% 10% 27% 18% 10% 19% 8% 10% 10% 17% 15% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (510) (88) (322) (100) (364) (50) (57) (39) (139) (176) (37) (94) (185) (153) (168)

Gender Education Ideology Region
Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
Ally of U.S. 7% 8% 6% 5% 9% 2% 15% 8% 12% 5% 9% 8% 6% 7%
Friendly 30% 31% 29% 27% 26% 34% 39% 37% 22% 30% 34% 28% 30% 28%
Unfriendly 36% 38% 34% 33% 42% 41% 27% 42% 26% 39% 40% 27% 40% 36%
Enemy of the U.S. 14% 13% 16% 17% 12% 17% 7% 4% 16% 18% 13% 21% 9% 17%
Not sure 13% 10% 16% 18% 11% 6% 11% 10% 24% 8% 4% 15% 15% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (510) (268) (242) (186) (171) (78) (75) (148) (111) (237) (72) (106) (197) (135)
Predicted Debate winner Perceived winner of debate
Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Obama Tie Romney Not Sure

Ally of U.S. 7% 9% 10% 5% 5% 10% 4% % —

Friendly 30% 31% 35% 28% 29% 29% 36% 30% —

Unfriendly 36% 35% 41% 42% 21% 35% 40% 37% 40%

Enemy of the U.S. 14% 9% 9% 18% 23% 9% 17% 21% -

Not sure 13% 16% 6% 7% 22% 17% 4% 8% 60%

Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (510) (206) (35) (209) (60) (241) (71) (190) (8)
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34. The following country is a friend or enemy to the US — Israel
Which of the following countries do you consider to be allies or enemies of the United States?
Age Race Family Income Party ID
Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep
Ally of U.S. 83% 80% 83% 85% 88% 52% 84% 74% 76% 85% 79% 86% 71% 85% 95%
Friendly 9% 8% 9% 11% 7% 17% 4% 20% 12% 7% 17% 5% 16% 8% 3%
Unfriendly 3% 4% 3% 2% 2% 10% 6% — 4% 4% 1% 2% 5% 3% —
Enemy of the U.S. 1% 1% 2% — 0% 10% — 1% 1% — — 5% 2% 1% —
Not sure 4% 7% 3% 2% 3% 11% 6% 4% 7% 4% 3% 2% 6% 3% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (477) (90) (288) (99) (349) (48) (37) (43) (109) (169) (38) (89) (159) (157) (158)
Gender Education Ideology Region
Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
Ally of U.S. 83% 84% 82% 76% 89% 84% 83% 76% 2% 93% 91% 85% 74% 87%
Friendly 9% 8% 10% 9% 7% 9% 15% 15% 10% 5% 7% 5% 13% 8%
Unfriendly 3% 4% 2% 4% 2% 5% 1% 3% 7% 0% - 2% 4% 3%
Enemy of the U.S. 1% 2% 0% 3% 1% 1% - 1% 4% — 1% 1% 3% —
Not sure 4% 2% 6% 8% 2% 2% 1% 5% 7% 2% 1% 7% 6% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (477) (246) (231) (155) (173) (76) (73) (132) (120) (219) (71) (104) (162) (140)
Predicted Debate winner Perceived winner of debate
Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Obama Tie Romney Not Sure
Ally of U.S. 83% 2% 74% 94% 86% 72% 93% 94% 94%
Friendly 9% 16% 5% 4% 8% 15% 3% 4% 6%
Unfriendly 3% 3% 20% - 1% 5% 3% - -
Enemy of the U.S. 1% 3% — - 2% 2% 1% — —
Not sure 4% 7% — 2% 3% 6% — 3% —
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (477) (184) (36) (195) (62) (226) (68) (173) (10)
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35. The following country is a friend or enemy to the US - Tunisia
Which of the following countries do you consider to be allies or enemies of the United States?
Age Race Family Income Party ID
Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep

Ally of U.S. 5% 6% 4% 5% 6% 6% 2% — 3% 4% 2% 13% 6% 6% 3%
Friendly 24% 26% 24% 20% 25% 27% 17% 14% 21% 25% 22% 27% 32% 17% 22%
Unfriendly 29% 32% 29% 26% 28% 16% 45% 39% 26% 30% 38% 32% 21% 32% 33%
Enemy of the U.S. 5% 2% 6% 7% 5% 2% 5% 10% 5% 4% 9% 7% 2% 5% 8%

Not sure 37% 34% 37% 42% 36% 49% 32% 37% 45% 38% 30% 21% 39% 40% 34%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (480) (87) (299) (94) (352) (44) (48) (36) (132) (169) (39) (80) (161) (160) (156)

Gender Education Ideology Region
Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
Ally of U.S. 5% 4% 5% 5% 4% 8% 3% 9% 8% 1% 7% 6% 4% 4%
Friendly 24% 27% 20% 18% 26% 29% 25% 34% 25% 17% 14% 30% 26% 21%
Unfriendly 29% 36% 21% 34% 22% 31% 28% 18% 30% 37% 28% 23% 28% 35%
Enemy of the U.S. 5% 4% 6% 4% 4% 11% 2% 2% 2% 9% 2% 6% 6% 6%
Not sure 37% 28% 48% 38% 44% 22% 42% 38% 35% 35% 48% 36% 37% 33%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (480) (249) (231) (165) (159) (86) (70) (142) (110) (218) (66) (104) (171) (139)
Predicted Debate winner Perceived winner of debate
Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Obama Tie Romney Not Sure

Ally of U.S. 5% 9% 2% 2% 3% 7% 8% 1% —

Friendly 24% 29% 21% 18% 29% 29% 19% 17% 54%

Unfriendly 29% 18% 46% 34% 37% 23% 22% 39% 9%

Enemy of the U.S. 5% 2% 8% 8% 6% 2% 8% 8% —

Not sure 37% 43% 24% 39% 25% 38% 43% 35% 37%

Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (480) (187) (32) (203) (58) (223) (63) (188) (6)
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36. The following country is a friend or enemy to the US — Jordan

Which of the following countries do you consider to be allies or enemies of the United States?

Age Race Family Income Party ID
Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep

Ally of U.S. 21% 21% 22% 20% 22% 19% 20% 20% 29% 19% 17% 19% 28% 19% 17%
Friendly 41% 33% 44% 42% 41% 43% 41% 41% 36% 41% 40% 49% 38% 48% 41%
Unfriendly 14% 11% 16% 11% 13% 5% 24% 18% 9% 15% 24% 15% 10% 15% 17%
Enemy of the U.S. 4% 6% 2% 4% 4% 4% 1% 4% 2% 6% — 3% 5% 2% 4%

Not sure 20% 29% 15% 23% 20% 28% 13% 16% 24% 19% 19% 14% 19% 16% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (475) (86) (288) (101) (336) (46) (55) (38) (113) (166) (43) (84) (167) (159) (144)

Gender Education Ideology Region
Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
Ally of U.S. 21% 21% 22% 17% 26% 20% 26% 28% 21% 19% 19% 22% 27% 14%
Friendly 41% 42% 41% 41% 39% 44% 47% 39% 49% 40% 39% 45% 37% 47%
Unfriendly 14% 19% 9% 13% 11% 22% 11% 12% 8% 19% 20% 15% 14% 8%
Enemy of the U.S. 4% 4% 4% 6% 1% 3% 3% 4% 4% 3% 2% - 6% 5%
Not sure 20% 15% 24% 23% 23% 11% 12% 17% 18% 19% 20% 17% 16% 26%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (475) (236) (239) (170) (162) (79) (64) (134) (116) (212) (80) (101) (172) (122)
Predicted Debate winner Perceived winner of debate
Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Obama Tie Romney Not Sure

Ally of U.S. 21% 25% 21% 19% 18% 26% 21% 17% —

Friendly 41% 38% 56% 43% 37% 38% 51% 44% 22%

Unfriendly 14% 11% 6% 19% 13% 11% 10% 20% -

Enemy of the U.S. 4% 4% 3% 3% 3% 4% 1% 3% 27%

Not sure 20% 22% 14% 16% 29% 22% 17% 17% 51%

Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (475) (187) (36) (200) (52) (223) (66) (182) (4)
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37. The following country is a friend or enemy to the US — Libya
Which of the following countries do you consider to be allies or enemies of the United States?
Age Race Family Income Party ID

Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep
Ally of U.S. 5% 1% 7% 3% 4% 11% 5% 6% 10% 3% 6% 1% 9% 3% 1%
Friendly 28% 29% 27% 28% 30% 20% 25% 20% 26% 26% 25% 33% 39% 23% 21%
Unfriendly 40% 44% 39% 39% 39% 29% 39% 64% 29% 43% 48% 44% 28% 43% 50%
Enemy of the U.S. 15% 12% 16% 16% 15% 24% 15% 7% 17% 16% 13% 14% 8% 20% 18%
Not sure 12% 15% 11% 13% 12% 15% 16% 2% 18% 12% 8% 8% 16% 11% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (459) (85) (289) (85) (335) (43) (47) (34) (114) (162) (39) (93) (166) (152) (135)

Gender Education Ideology Region

Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
Ally of U.S. 5% 5% 5% 4% 9% 3% 1% 8% 6% 2% 8% 6% 5% 3%
Friendly 28% 28% 27% 25% 25% 29% 42% 40% 38% 15% 22% 28% 27% 32%
Unfriendly 40% 41% 38% 40% 38% 44% 36% 33% 24% 52% 39% 45% 39% 37%
Enemy of the U.S. 15% 15% 15% 16% 15% 17% 12% 6% 13% 22% 23% 10% 16% 13%
Not sure 12% 10% 16% 15% 13% 7% 9% 13% 19% 9% 8% 12% 13% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (459) (248) (211) (165) (151) (77) (66) (141) (104) (206) (66) (97) (160) (136)

Predicted Debate winner Perceived winner of debate
Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Obama Tie Romney Not Sure

Ally of U.S. 5% 8% 3% 3% 4% 8% 3% 2% 11%
Friendly 28% 44% 20% 16% 14% 41% 14% 17% -
Unfriendly 40% 28% 39% 52% 38% 29% 44% 52% 39%
Enemy of the U.S. 15% 7% 12% 23% 18% 7% 19% 24% 27%
Not sure 12% 13% 26% 6% 25% 14% 21% 6% 23%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (459) (194) (29) (190) (46) (217) (66) (169) (7)
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38. The following country is a friend or enemy to the US — Cuba
Which of the following countries do you consider to be allies or enemies of the United States?
Age Race Family Income Party ID
Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep
Ally of U.S. 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% - — 3% — — — 1% 1% 1%
Friendly 6% 6% 6% 3% 4% 10% 7% 11% 8% 4% — 7% 11% 5% 0%
Unfriendly 54% 70% 50% 52% 56% 51% 55% 38% 49% 63% 57% 53% 62% 48% 52%
Enemy of the U.S. 32% 16% 36% 33% 32% 21% 31% 43% 29% 27% 39% 34% 14% 39% 43%
Not sure 8% 7% 8% 10% 7% 15% 7% 7% 12% 6% 4% 6% 12% 7% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (499) (83) (319) (97) (350) (52) (52) (45) (133) (169) (41) (87) (165) (179) (153)
Gender Education Ideology Region
Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
Ally of U.S. 1% - 2% 2% - — — - — 1% 1% — 1% 1%
Friendly 6% 5% 7% 4% 8% 4% 9% 11% 5% 3% 6% 5% 6% 6%
Unfriendly 54% 58% 48% 51% 59% 53% 52% 67% 50% 47% 47% 54% 55% 57%
Enemy of the U.S. 32% 32% 31% 33% 25% 39% 33% 14% 32% 45% 40% 32% 29% 30%
Not sure 8% 5% 11% 10% 8% 4% 6% 8% 13% 4% 6% 9% 9% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (499) (263) (236) (186) (156) (84) (73) (146) (118) (225) (78) (105) (189) (127)
Predicted Debate winner Perceived winner of debate
Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Obama Tie Romney Not Sure
Ally of U.S. 1% 1% 3% 1% — 1% — 1% —
Friendly 6% 11% — 1% 9% 11% 1% 1% -
Unfriendly 54% 60% 68% 45% 53% 61% 61% 42% 39%
Enemy of the U.S. 32% 15% 29% 50% 25% 15% 34% 51% 39%
Not sure 8% 13% — 3% 13% 12% 4% 4% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (499) (193) (37) (210) (59) (228) (66) (195) (10)
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39. The following country is a friend or enemy to the US — Pakistan
Which of the following countries do you consider to be allies or enemies of the United States?
Age Race Family Income Party ID
Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep

Ally of U.S. 9% 4% 9% 12% 10% 6% 5% 7% 15% 8% 2% 10% 14% 7% 7%
Friendly 19% 15% 19% 21% 19% 11% 24% 21% 18% 18% 34% 20% 22% 19% 16%
Unfriendly 48% 51% 49% 44% 51% 36% 41% 41% 37% 50% 48% 56% 37% 50% 57%
Enemy of the U.S. 13% 16% 13% 11% 11% 23% 14% 21% 13% 16% 12% 9% 9% 18% 13%

Not sure 11% 13% 9% 12% 8% 23% 16% 10% 16% 10% 3% 5% 18% 6% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (495) (88) (302) (105) (357) (44) (52) (42) (124) (170) (37) (93) (159) (172) (161)

Gender Education Ideology Region
Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
Ally of U.S. 9% 8% 10% 8% 10% 4% 15% 16% 6% 6% 10% 11% 11% 5%
Friendly 19% 20% 18% 17% 18% 24% 20% 23% 18% 17% 22% 19% 18% 18%
Unfriendly 48% 49% 46% 41% 50% 58% 52% 41% 49% 53% 39% 55% 52% 46%
Enemy of the U.S. 13% 12% 15% 19% 11% 9% 6% 6% 13% 17% 17% 6% 10% 20%
Not sure 11% 11% 11% 16% 10% 5% 6% 14% 15% 6% 12% 9% 10% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (495) (260) (235) (175) (165) (80) (75) (146) (117) (222) (80) (94) (180) (141)
Predicted Debate winner Perceived winner of debate
Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Obama Tie Romney Not Sure

Ally of U.S. 9% 13% 8% 4% 14% 13% 9% 4% —

Friendly 19% 22% 11% 19% 12% 20% 16% 19% -

Unfriendly 48% 39% 63% 55% 46% 40% 56% 55% 25%

Enemy of the U.S. 13% 10% 9% 17% 13% 10% 12% 17% 42%

Not sure 11% 17% 9% 4% 15% 16% 6% 5% 33%

Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (495) (190) (35) (214) (56) (228) (74) (188) (5)
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YouGov You
40. The following country is a friend or enemy to the US — Yemen
Which of the following countries do you consider to be allies or enemies of the United States?
Age Race Family Income Party ID

Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep
Ally of U.S. 6% 4% 5% 7% 6% 5% 5% 4% 5% 4% 8% 7% 6% 6% 3%
Friendly 19% 17% 21% 14% 17% 29% 23% 19% 19% 18% 26% 16% 23% 15% 17%
Unfriendly 36% 35% 34% 42% 40% 18% 40% 24% 27% 44% 21% 46% 31% 39% 40%
Enemy of the U.S. 18% 15% 21% 16% 15% 25% 23% 35% 19% 14% 23% 20% 16% 21% 20%
Not sure 21% 29% 19% 21% 23% 24% 9% 18% 29% 20% 22% 11% 24% 18% 20%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (467) (78) (292) (97) (325) (57) (47) (38) (134) (163) (29) (83) (190) (147) (128)

Gender Education Ideology Region

Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
Ally of U.S. 6% 6% 5% 4% 5% 10% 5% 8% 5% 4% 4% 5% 7% 6%
Friendly 19% 22% 16% 17% 20% 17% 24% 20% 18% 17% 18% 17% 19% 21%
Unfriendly 36% 41% 30% 34% 39% 35% 34% 35% 34% 40% 27% 42% 36% 37%
Enemy of the U.S. 18% 16% 21% 23% 13% 18% 17% 15% 14% 23% 28% 10% 17% 19%
Not sure 21% 16% 28% 21% 23% 19% 20% 22% 29% 16% 24% 26% 20% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (467) (242) (225) (176) (151) (68) (72) (162) (106) (187) (75) (99) (166) (127)

Predicted Debate winner Perceived winner of debate
Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Obama Tie Romney Not Sure

Ally of U.S. 6% 9% — 4% — 6% 10% % —
Friendly 19% 23% 44% 12% 10% 22% 12% 15% 41%
Unfriendly 36% 28% 29% 40% 54% 32% 48% 40% -
Enemy of the U.S. 18% 15% 13% 27% 10% 14% 16% 25% 16%
Not sure 21% 25% 14% 16% 25% 25% 15% 16% 43%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (467) (208) (31) (172) (56) (241) (56) (163) (7)
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YouGov You
41. The following country is a friend or enemy to the US — Venezuela
Which of the following countries do you consider to be allies or enemies of the United States?
Age Race Family Income Party ID

Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep
Ally of U.S. 4% 3% 4% 2% 4% 8% - 5% 6% 3% 2% 4% 5% 3% 2%
Friendly 14% 11% 14% 16% 14% 16% 10% 17% 21% 9% 10% 15% 19% 12% 11%
Unfriendly 43% 40% 44% 43% 43% 42% 50% 32% 34% 48% 42% 46% 49% 45% 36%
Enemy of the U.S. 24% 27% 23% 27% 25% 4% 30% 35% 21% 23% 35% 27% 8% 30% 37%
Not sure 15% 19% 15% 12% 14% 31% 10% 11% 17% 18% 10% 8% 18% 10% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (496) (86) (307) (103) (353) (48) (65) (30) (131) (169) (43) 91) (177) (167) (148)

Gender Education Ideology Region

Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
Ally of U.S. 4% 1% 6% 5% 4% 3% 2% 5% 5% 2% 2% 4% 3% 5%
Friendly 14% 11% 17% 14% 15% 9% 18% 19% 12% 11% 8% 24% 14% 11%
Unfriendly 43% 48% 38% 42% 41% 47% 45% 56% 40% 39% 43% 37% 43% 48%
Enemy of the U.S. 24% 30% 19% 22% 24% 30% 23% 5% 28% 35% 28% 24% 23% 24%
Not sure 15% 10% 19% 17% 16% 11% 12% 15% 16% 12% 20% 12% 16% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (496) (253) (243) (177) (154) (90) (75) (143) (118) (227) (74) (96) (187) (139)

Predicted Debate winner Perceived winner of debate
Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Obama Tie Romney Not Sure

Ally of U.S. 4% 6% — 1% 7% 6% 3% 1% —
Friendly 14% 19% 18% 11% 4% 17% 13% 11% -
Unfriendly 43% 47% 45% 36% 56% 46% 52% 37% 39%
Enemy of the U.S. 24% 10% 28% 41% 15% 12% 19% 41% 47%
Not sure 15% 19% 9% 11% 19% 19% 14% 10% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (496) (202) (39) (203) (52) (237) (61) (192) (6)
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YouGov You
42. The following country is a friend or enemy to the US — Colombia
Which of the following countries do you consider to be allies or enemies of the United States?
Age Race Family Income Party ID
Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep

Ally of U.S. 10% 15% 7% 13% 9% 9% 18% 7% 6% 9% 4% 15% 11% 9% 8%
Friendly 37% 36% 41% 27% 38% 19% 46% 40% 33% 42% 39% 40% 40% 34% 36%
Unfriendly 27% 20% 27% 32% 29% 33% 11% 22% 31% 25% 19% 29% 19% 31% 33%
Enemy of the U.S. 4% 2% 6% 2% 4% 3% 6% 10% 3% 5% 11% 2% 3% 6% 4%

Not sure 22% 28% 19% 26% 21% 36% 19% 21% 28% 19% 27% 15% 27% 19% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (484) (92) (302) (90) (343) (50) (56) (35) (139) (177) (33) (86) (193) (162) (125)

Gender Education Ideology Region
Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
Ally of U.S. 10% 14% 6% 7% 11% 15% 9% 11% 10% 10% 14% 6% 9% 12%
Friendly 37% 43% 30% 35% 36% 35% 48% 44% 30% 35% 40% 32% 35% 42%
Unfriendly 27% 25% 29% 27% 22% 38% 22% 21% 28% 31% 21% 35% 27% 23%
Enemy of the U.S. 4% 5% 3% 5% 3% 5% 3% 2% 4% 6% 4% 6% 4% 3%
Not sure 22% 13% 32% 25% 29% 7% 19% 21% 29% 18% 21% 21% 27% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (484) (242) (242) (169) (164) (77) (74) (162) (112) (200) (76) (108) (173) (127)
Predicted Debate winner Perceived winner of debate
Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Obama Tie Romney Not Sure

Ally of U.S. 10% 10% 7% 11% 7% 10% 3% 13% —

Friendly 37% 38% 41% 33% 44% 38% 34% 35% 69%

Unfriendly 27% 26% 25% 30% 21% 24% 38% 27% -

Enemy of the U.S. 4% 2% 3% 8% 1% 3% 3% 8% -

Not sure 22% 24% 23% 19% 26% 25% 22% 18% 31%

Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (484) (215) (35) (178) (56) (253) (72) (153) (6)

50



YouGov You
43. The following country is a friend or enemy to the US - Egypt
Which of the following countries do you consider to be allies or enemies of the United States?
Age Race Family Income Party ID
Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep

Ally of U.S. 10% 6% 11% 9% 9% 17% 7% 11% 8% 8% 12% 11% 10% 6% 11%
Friendly 34% 37% 32% 39% 35% 41% 40% 12% 35% 34% 32% 31% 45% 32% 25%
Unfriendly 34% 35% 36% 28% 34% 20% 36% 49% 25% 37% 39% 45% 25% 38% 41%
Enemy of the U.S. 9% 8% 10% 10% 9% 8% 10% 17% 14% 9% 11% 6% 0% 12% 18%

Not sure 13% 15% 12% 14% 14% 14% 7% 11% 18% 12% 5% 8% 20% 11% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (480) (91) (282) (107) (341) (54) (46) (39) (123) (185) (35) (83) (172) (162) (140)

Gender Education Ideology Region
Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
Ally of U.S. 10% 6% 14% 9% 11% 8% 10% 11% 11% 8% 5% 11% 9% 12%
Friendly 34% 35% 34% 32% 34% 38% 38% 48% 34% 22% 43% 31% 35% 31%
Unfriendly 34% 39% 28% 33% 33% 35% 36% 22% 37% 43% 31% 39% 32% 35%
Enemy of the U.S. 9% 11% 7% 12% 9% 9% 3% 0% 6% 18% 12% 6% 9% 10%
Not sure 13% 9% 17% 14% 13% 9% 14% 18% 12% 9% 9% 13% 15% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (480) (244) (236) (178) (156) (75) (71) (151) (113) (204) (76) (89) (175) (140)
Predicted Debate winner Perceived winner of debate
Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Obama Tie Romney Not Sure

Ally of U.S. 10% 12% 3% 9% 4% 11% 6% 8% 17%

Friendly 34% 47% 29% 18% 41% 47% 26% 18% 38%

Unfriendly 34% 20% 54% 46% 33% 24% 46% 45% 21%

Enemy of the U.S. 9% 2% 2% 20% 8% 1% 7% 23% 13%

Not sure 13% 18% 11% 7% 13% 17% 15% 6% 11%

Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (480) (208) (37) (183) (52) (237) (66) (171) (6)
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44. The following country is a friend or enemy to the US — Saudi Arabia

Which of the following countries do you consider to be allies or enemies of the United States?

Age Race Family Income Party ID
Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep

Ally of U.S. 24% 24% 25% 22% 24% 15% 35% 25% 26% 21% 40% 25% 31% 19% 23%
Friendly 38% 30% 41% 39% 40% 37% 26% 42% 29% 42% 37% 45% 34% 43% 39%
Unfriendly 20% 29% 17% 18% 20% 27% 13% 14% 21% 18% 14% 20% 11% 26% 24%
Enemy of the U.S. 6% 3% 7% 4% 5% 6% 5% 9% 7% 4% 5% 1% 5% 7% 4%

Not sure 12% 13% 10% 17% 10% 15% 21% 11% 17% 14% 4% 8% 18% 5% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (497) (87) (307) (103) (344) (58) (57) (38) (134) (168) (50) (87) (188) (164) (139)

Gender Education Ideology Region
Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
Ally of U.S. 24% 29% 19% 20% 25% 23% 36% 32% 24% 19% 22% 23% 27% 23%
Friendly 38% 42% 34% 34% 39% 43% 42% 33% 46% 38% 49% 39% 37% 33%
Unfriendly 20% 19% 21% 22% 21% 21% 11% 18% 12% 26% 17% 25% 19% 19%
Enemy of the U.S. 6% 4% 7% 5% 5% 7% 5% 5% 5% 6% 7% 5% 5% 6%
Not sure 12% 6% 19% 18% 10% 7% 6% 12% 14% 10% 5% 8% 13% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (497) (266) (231) (161) (178) (77) (81) (155) (119) (213) (78) (104) (176) (139)
Predicted Debate winner Perceived winner of debate
Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Obama Tie Romney Not Sure

Ally of U.S. 24% 30% 17% 22% 17% 30% 18% 19% 21%

Friendly 38% 35% 43% 41% 39% 36% 38% 42% 28%

Unfriendly 20% 14% 17% 26% 23% 13% 25% 27% 37%

Enemy of the U.S. 6% 5% 5% 5% 9% 5% 3% 7% —

Not sure 12% 16% 17% 6% 12% 15% 16% 5% 15%

Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (497) (209) (35) (189) (64) (249) (70) (172) (6)
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45. The following country is a friend or enemy to the US - Iraq

Which of the following countries do you consider to be allies or enemies of the United States?

Age Race Family Income Party ID
Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep

Ally of U.S. 6% 5% 7% 7% 7% 4% 10% 2% 6% 6% 6% 9% 6% 4% 10%
Friendly 34% 47% 29% 34% 37% 18% 35% 32% 33% 32% 35% 40% 32% 30% 42%
Unfriendly 30% 24% 33% 27% 29% 33% 24% 48% 31% 31% 22% 29% 33% 33% 22%
Enemy of the U.S. 18% 12% 19% 20% 18% 25% 12% 12% 16% 19% 23% 11% 12% 25% 17%

Not sure 12% 12% 11% 12% 10% 19% 19% 6% 14% 12% 14% 10% 17% 8% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (502) (95) (295) (112) (353) (51) (57) (41) (110) (185) (48) (92) (165) (176) (158)

Gender Education Ideology Region
Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
Ally of U.S. 6% 6% 7% 4% 6% 7% 14% 6% 6% 7% 6% 10% 6% 5%
Friendly 34% 38% 29% 31% 35% 39% 34% 40% 28% 34% 35% 36% 32% 35%
Unfriendly 30% 31% 29% 30% 31% 31% 27% 31% 31% 30% 23% 22% 37% 30%
Enemy of the U.S. 18% 16% 21% 17% 17% 20% 19% 14% 16% 20% 25% 22% 14% 17%
Not sure 12% 9% 15% 19% 10% 4% 6% 9% 20% 8% 11% 10% 12% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (502) (272) (230) (165) (175) (87) (75) (136) (126) (229) (72) (94) (186) (150)
Predicted Debate winner Perceived winner of debate
Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Obama Tie Romney Not Sure

Ally of U.S. 6% 8% 2% 8% 3% 7% 7% 6% 7%

Friendly 34% 40% 33% 29% 31% 34% 38% 33% 12%

Unfriendly 30% 25% 39% 33% 29% 30% 31% 30% 26%

Enemy of the U.S. 18% 14% 15% 21% 25% 14% 16% 23% 9%

Not sure 12% 14% 11% 10% 11% 15% 7% 8% 45%

Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (502) (195) (41) (205) (61) (222) (71) (198) (11)
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YouGov You
46. Candidate who responded better to Libya

After the attacks in Libya, which candidate responded better?

Age Race Family Income Party ID
Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep

Barack Obama 44% 55% 42% 39% 38% 80% 44% 44% 54% 40% 32% 46% 88% 31% 3%

Mitt Romney 44% 31% 47% 50% 50% 8% 40% 52% 35% 47% 56% 44% 3% 55% 84%
Both equally 2% 0% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% — 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%
Neither 10% 13% 9% 9% 10% 9% 13% 4% 9% 11% 9% 8% 7% 13% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (172) (600) (196) (692) (100) (102) (74) (251) (339) (79) (177) (345) (323) (292)

Gender Education Ideology Region
Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
Barack Obama 44% 42% 45% 40% 45% 41% 55% 90% 52% 5% 47% 36% 48% 42%
Mitt Romney 44% 45% 43% 47% 43% 51% 33% 3% 28% 84% 34% 51% 42% 49%
Both equally 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 4% 2% 2% 4% 2% 1%
Neither 10% 10% 10% 11% 10% 7% 9% 6% 15% 10% 16% 10% 8% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (507) (461) (342) (322) (159) (145) (293) (227) (427) (150) (201) (349) (268)
Predicted Debate winner Perceived winner of debate
Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Obama Tie Romney Not Sure

Barack Obama 44% 91% 26% 1% 29% 85% 10% % 4%

Mitt Romney 44% 2% 46% 91% 39% 5% 60% 93% 59%

Both equally 2% 1% 4% 2% 5% 1% 8% 1% 5%

Neither 10% 5% 24% 6% 27% 9% 22% 6% 31%

Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (397) (69) (387) (115) (464) (135) (354) (15)
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YouGov You
47. Candidate who has the best strategy for foreign policy
Which candidate has a better strategy to keep American safe?
Age Race Family Income Party ID
Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep

Barack Obama 46% 54% 44% 45% 41% 81% 48% 42% 53% 45% 33% 48% 93% 31% 4%

Mitt Romney 47% 32% 50% 53% 52% 11% 45% 54% 38% 48% 63% 47% 2% 57% 91%
Both equally 4% 8% 4% 2% 4% 4% 5% 1% 5% 5% 1% 4% 2% 8% 4%
Neither 2% 6% 2% 1% 2% 5% 2% 3% 4% 2% 2% 1% 3% 4% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (172) (600) (196) (692) (100) (102) (74) (251) (339) (79) (177) (345) (323) (292)

Gender Education Ideology Region
Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
Barack Obama 46% 45% 48% 45% 44% 42% 60% 92% 58% 6% 47% 39% 50% 46%
Mitt Romney 47% 47% 48% 50% 48% 51% 34% 2% 31% 90% 44% 54% 44% 50%
Both equally 4% 6% 3% 3% 5% 5% 5% 3% 9% 2% 7% 5% 4% 3%
Neither 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (507) (461) (342) (322) (159) (145) (293) (227) (427) (150) (201) (349) (268)
Predicted Debate winner Perceived winner of debate
Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Obama Tie Romney Not Sure

Barack Obama 46% 94% 38% 2% 32% 89% 15% % 4%

Mitt Romney 47% — 51% 97% 48% 3% 71% 98% 85%

Both equally 4% 4% 8% 1% 13% 5% 11% 1% 5%

Neither 2% 3% 3% 0% 7% 4% 2% 0% 5%

Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (897) (69) (387) (115) (464) (135) (354) (15)
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48. Candidate who is usually right in foreign policy
Which candidate do you think is usually right when it comes to foreign policy?
Age Race Family Income Party ID
Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep

Barack Obama 48% 58% 45% 46% 43% 81% 50% 43% 53% 47% 38% 50% 94% 34% 7%

Mitt Romney 44% 31% 46% 49% 48% 11% 39% 52% 34% 45% 59% 44% 1% 54% 85%
Both equally 4% 2% 5% 3% 4% 6% 6% 2% 6% 4% 3% 3% 2% 5% 5%
Neither 4% 9% 4% 1% 5% 2% 5% 3% 6% 4% — 4% 2% 7% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (172) (600) (196) (692) (100) (102) (74) (251) (339) (79) (177) (345) (323) (292)

Gender Education Ideology Region
Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
Barack Obama 48% 47% 49% 45% 47% 45% 62% 95% 59% 7% 53% 40% 51% 46%
Mitt Romney 44% 45% 43% 45% 44% 48% 34% 2% 26% 85% 37% 52% 40% 46%
Both equally 4% 3% 6% 6% 5% 2% 2% 2% 9% 4% 6% 2% 5% 5%
Neither 4% 5% 3% 5% 4% 5% 2% 2% 6% 5% 4% 6% 4% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (507) (461) (342) (322) (159) (145) (293) (227) (427) (150) (201) (349) (268)
Predicted Debate winner Perceived winner of debate
Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Obama Tie Romney Not Sure

Barack Obama 48% 96% 35% 2% 35% 91% 18% 1% 4%

Mitt Romney 44% — 45% 90% 43% 2% 58% 95% 56%

Both equally 4% 1% 15% 5% 7% 3% 14% 3% 10%

Neither 4% 2% 5% 3% 16% 4% 9% 2% 29%

Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (897) (69) (387) (115) (464) (135) (354) (15)
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49. Satisfaction with topic coverage — Global Warming
Do you think the following topics were given enough time in the debate?
Age Race Family Income Party ID

Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep
Too much time 5% 7% 5% 2% 4% 6% 7% 5% 4% 3% 9% 6% 1% 6% 8%
The right amount
to time 9% 15% 9% 4% 9% 11% 9% 9% 11% 12% 5% 6% 9% 7% 11%
Not enough time 12% 17% 12% 8% 9% 31% 17% 10% 14% 13% 9% 14% 22% 9% 3%
This topic was not
discussed 74% 62% 74% 86% 78% 53% 67% 76% 71% 2% % 75% 68% 78% 78%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (172) (600) (196) (692) (100) (102) (74) (251) (339) (79) (177) (345) (323) (292)

Gender Education Ideology Region

Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
Too much time 5% 6% 2% 5% 3% 6% 4% 1% 3% 8% 7% 6% 2% 5%
The right amount
to time 9% 9% 9% 9% 11% 9% 5% 8% 11% 9% 8% 10% 9% 10%
Not enough time 12% 12% 12% 10% 13% 12% 17% 22% 16% 3% 13% 12% 11% 13%
This topic was not
discussed 74% 2% 76% 76% 73% 73% 74% 70% 70% 80% 71% 2% 78% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (507) (461) (342) (322) (159) (145) (293) (227) (427) (150) (201) (349) (268)

Predicted Debate winner Perceived winner of debate
Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Obama Tie Romney Not Sure

Too much time 5% 1% 3% 9% 5% 1% 6% 9% -
The right amount
to time 9% 11% 11% 9% 5% 10% 9% 8% 13%
Not enough time 12% 22% 13% 1% 12% 22% 5% 1% 22%
This topic was not
discussed 74% 66% 73% 81% 79% 67% 81% 82% 66%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (397) (69) (387) (115) (464) (135) (354) (15)
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50. Satisfaction with topic coverage — Abortion
Do you think the following topics were given enough time in the debate?
Age Race Family Income Party ID

Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep
Too much time 4% 4% 4% 1% 4% 2% 2% 1% 3% 3% 3% 5% 1% 7% 3%
The right amount
to time 8% 14% 7% 5% 6% 10% 16% 16% 7% 11% 12% 5% 9% 6% 10%
Not enough time 7% 10% 7% 4% 4% 24% 14% 5% 12% 7% 6% 3% 12% 5% 4%
This topic was not
discussed 81% 71% 81% 89% 85% 64% 68% 78% 79% 79% 78% 87% 7% 82% 83%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (172) (600) (196) (692) (100) (102) (74) (251) (339) (79) (177) (345) (323) (292)

Gender Education Ideology Region

Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
Too much time 4% 5% 2% 3% 4% 7% 2% 4% 4% 4% 5% 4% 3% 4%
The right amount
to time 8% 10% 7% 10% 7% 9% 6% 7% 10% 8% 7% 9% 7% 11%
Not enough time 7% 6% 8% 10% 7% 3% 6% 10% 10% 3% 8% 7% 6% 9%
This topic was not
discussed 81% 79% 83% 7% 82% 82% 87% 80% 7% 85% 80% 80% 84% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (507) (461) (342) (322) (159) (145) (293) (227) (427) (150) (201) (349) (268)

Predicted Debate winner Perceived winner of debate
Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Obama Tie Romney Not Sure

Too much time 4% 3% 2% 4% 6% 2% 9% 5% -
The right amount
to time 8% 10% 8% 8% 3% 10% 5% 7% 7%
Not enough time 7% 12% 8% 3% 6% 12% 2% 3% 22%
This topic was not
discussed 81% 75% 81% 85% 85% 76% 84% 85% 71%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (397) (69) (387) (115) (464) (135) (354) (15)
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YouGov You
51. Satisfaction with topic coverage — Foreign Policy
Do you think the following topics were given enough time in the debate?
Age Race Family Income Party ID

Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep
Too much time 9% 15% 7% 10% 8% 8% 20% 12% 10% 11% 8% 8% 10% 10% 8%
The right amount
to time 68% 69% 68% 68% 69% 72% 65% 66% 1% 68% 65% 65% 67% 66% 73%
Not enough time 22% 16% 24% 21% 23% 19% 15% 21% 19% 22% 27% 26% 23% 24% 19%
This topic was not
discussed 0% - 0% 1% 0% 1% — — — — — 2% 0% 0% -
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (172) (600) (196) (692) (100) (102) (74) (251) (339) (79) (177) (345) (323) (292)

Gender Education Ideology Region

Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
Too much time 9% 11% 7% 10% 10% 9% 6% 11% 14% 6% 9% 9% 8% 11%
The right amount
to time 68% 66% 71% 2% 67% 66% 66% 66% 65% 2% 71% 68% 65% 1%
Not enough time 22% 23% 20% 17% 23% 25% 28% 23% 20% 22% 19% 23% 26% 18%
This topic was not
discussed 0% - 1% 1% - - - - 1% 0% - - 1% -
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (507) (461) (342) (322) (159) (145) (293) (227) (427) (150) (201) (349) (268)

Predicted Debate winner Perceived winner of debate
Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Obama Tie Romney Not Sure

Too much time 9% 11% 14% 7% 7% 10% 14% 6% 20%
The right amount
to time 68% 67% 56% 2% 69% 67% 59% 75% 60%
Not enough time 22% 21% 30% 21% 24% 23% 27% 19% 20%
This topic was not
discussed 0% 1% — — - 1% - -
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (897) (69) (387) (115) (464) (135) (354) (15)
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52. Satisfaction with topic coverage — The Economy
Do you think the following topics were given enough time in the debate?
Age Race Family Income Party ID
Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep
Too much time 14% 24% 13% 10% 17% 9% 7% 9% 13% 11% 15% 23% 24% 14% 4%
The right amount
to time 49% 52% 48% 47% 48% 48% 57% 45% 44% 54% 49% 48% 45% 47% 55%
Not enough time 34% 24% 35% 40% 32% 41% 33% 41% 40% 31% 35% 26% 27% 36% 39%
This topic was not
discussed 3% 0% 4% 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 3% 4% 1% 3% 4% 3% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (172) (600) (196) (692) (100) (102) (74) (251) (339) (79) (177) (345) (323) (292)
Gender Education Ideology Region
Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
Too much time 14% 17% 12% 7% 18% 17% 26% 30% 12% 5% 15% 15% 15% 12%
The right amount
to time 49% 47% 51% 51% 47% 47% 46% 42% 47% 53% 52% 46% 49% 48%
Not enough time 34% 33% 34% 40% 33% 31% 24% 24% 37% 40% 29% 38% 33% 35%
This topic was not
discussed 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 5% 4% 5% 3% 2% 4% 1% 3% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (507) (461) (342) (322) (159) (145) (293) (227) (427) (150) (201) (349) (268)
Predicted Debate winner Perceived winner of debate
Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Obama Tie Romney Not Sure
Too much time 14% 21% 19% 5% 21% 23% 15% 3% -
The right amount
to time 49% 48% 53% 50% 45% 48% 51% 49% 40%
Not enough time 34% 27% 28% 43% 31% 25% 31% 46% 60%
This topic was not
discussed 3% 5% — 2% 3% 4% 3% 2% -
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (397) (69) (387) (115) (464) (135) (354) (15)
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53. Satisfaction with topic coverage — Taxes
Do you think the following topics were given enough time in the debate?
Age Race Family Income Party ID

Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep
Too much time 9% 14% 9% 5% 10% 6% 5% 4% 6% 10% 11% 12% 12% 11% 3%
The right amount
to time 36% 41% 36% 31% 36% 33% 39% 36% 31% 39% 38% 39% 36% 33% 40%
Not enough time 32% 27% 34% 33% 31% 41% 34% 35% 37% 29% 31% 31% 32% 34% 32%
This topic was not
discussed 23% 18% 21% 31% 23% 20% 22% 25% 26% 23% 20% 18% 20% 23% 25%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (172) (600) (196) (692) (100) (102) (74) (251) (339) (79) (177) (345) (323) (292)

Gender Education Ideology Region

Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
Too much time 9% 12% 5% 2% 11% 13% 20% 17% 6% 5% 10% 9% 10% 7%
The right amount
to time 36% 36% 36% 34% 37% 38% 36% 36% 37% 36% 41% 37% 33% 35%
Not enough time 32% 32% 33% 39% 30% 30% 22% 27% 37% 33% 28% 36% 30% 35%
This topic was not
discussed 23% 20% 26% 25% 22% 18% 23% 20% 20% 26% 21% 19% 26% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (507) (461) (342) (322) (159) (145) (293) (227) (427) (150) (201) (349) (268)

Predicted Debate winner Perceived winner of debate
Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Obama Tie Romney Not Sure

Too much time 9% 12% 11% 5% 10% 12% 11% 5% -
The right amount
to time 36% 38% 37% 37% 26% 38% 31% 35% 38%
Not enough time 32% 29% 34% 33% 41% 31% 34% 33% 44%
This topic was not
discussed 23% 21% 17% 25% 24% 19% 23% 27% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (397) (69) (387) (115) (464) (135) (354) (15)
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54. Candidate trusted to — Prevent Islamic radicalization

Which candidate do you trust to...

Age Race Family Income Party ID
Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep

Barack Obama 35% 47% 33% 28% 30% 65% 38% 32% 43% 31% 21% 38% 74% 20% 3%

Mitt Romney 43% 30% 46% 49% 47% 11% 41% 53% 34% 44% 60% 43% 2% 52% 84%
Both equally 7% 7% 7% 9% 7% 14% 7% 5% 7% 9% 6% 8% 9% 9% 3%
Neither 15% 16% 14% 14% 16% 10% 14% 10% 16% 16% 13% 11% 15% 19% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (172) (600) (196) (692) (100) (102) (74) (251) (339) (79) (177) (345) (323) (292)

Gender Education Ideology Region
Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
Barack Obama 35% 33% 37% 35% 33% 31% 45% 75% 38% 3% 36% 26% 38% 36%
Mitt Romney 43% 43% 43% 46% 43% 45% 31% 2% 26% 83% 38% 51% 39% 46%
Both equally 7% 8% 7% 7% 8% 9% 5% 7% 16% 3% 11% 5% 8% 6%
Neither 15% 15% 14% 12% 16% 15% 18% 16% 21% 10% 15% 17% 15% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (507) (461) (342) (322) (159) (145) (293) (227) (427) (150) (201) (349) (268)
Predicted Debate winner Perceived winner of debate
Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Obama Tie Romney Not Sure

Barack Obama 35% 75% 16% 1% 17% 68% 9% - -

Mitt Romney 43% 0% 46% 88% 45% 2% 62% 92% 2%

Both equally 7% 10% 16% 2% 12% 11% 8% 1% 5%

Neither 15% 14% 22% 9% 27% 18% 21% 7% 23%

Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (397) (69) (387) (115) (464) (135) (354) (15)
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55. Candidate trusted to — Ensure gender equality around the world
Which candidate do you trust to...
Age Race Family Income Party ID
Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep

Barack Obama 47% 56% 45% 43% 42% 79% 46% 42% 56% 45% 31% 50% 89% 35% 8%

Mitt Romney 30% 23% 30% 36% 33% 1% 32% 38% 29% 30% 36% 23% 1% 31% 62%
Both equally 12% 8% 13% 12% 13% 8% 8% 9% 8% 11% 19% 16% 4% 16% 17%
Neither 12% 14% 13% 9% 12% 12% 14% 11% 7% 14% 14% 10% 6% 18% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (172) (600) (196) (692) (100) (102) (74) (251) (339) (79) (177) (345) (323) (292)

Gender Education Ideology Region
Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
Barack Obama 47% 46% 47% 45% 44% 45% 60% 92% 58% 7% 54% 40% 48% 45%
Mitt Romney 30% 28% 32% 36% 31% 24% 15% 1% 15% 59% 25% 37% 28% 28%
Both equally 12% 11% 13% 9% 11% 20% 10% 1% 12% 20% 10% 11% 10% 15%
Neither 12% 15% 9% 10% 14% 10% 15% 6% 15% 15% 11% 12% 13% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (507) (461) (342) (322) (159) (145) (293) (227) (427) (150) (201) (349) (268)
Predicted Debate winner Perceived winner of debate
Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Obama Tie Romney Not Sure

Barack Obama 47% 94% 31% 2% 35% 87% 22% 1% 4%

Mitt Romney 30% — 26% 63% 25% 1% 29% 69% 35%

Both equally 12% 2% 24% 19% 16% 3% 30% 15% 31%

Neither 12% 4% 19% 15% 24% 8% 19% 15% 30%

Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (397) (69) (387) (115) (464) (135) (354) (15)
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56. Candidate trusted to — Ensure the rule of law around the world

Which candidate do you trust to...

Age Race Family Income Party ID
Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep

Barack Obama 38% 48% 36% 36% 34% 69% 37% 39% 47% 36% 28% 39% 76% 27% 5%

Mitt Romney 40% 29% 41% 46% 45% 2% 39% 43% 34% 40% 52% 39% 2% 46% 79%
Both equally 9% 10% 10% 7% 8% 18% 11% 2% 10% 9% 5% 12% 12% 10% 5%
Neither 13% 14% 13% 11% 13% 11% 13% 16% 9% 15% 14% 10% 10% 17% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (172) (600) (196) (692) (100) (102) (74) (251) (339) (79) (177) (345) (323) (292)

Gender Education Ideology Region
Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
Barack Obama 38% 37% 40% 39% 34% 37% 48% 79% 43% 5% 40% 32% 42% 38%
Mitt Romney 40% 39% 41% 43% 41% 40% 27% 1% 23% 77% 32% 48% 38% 41%
Both equally 9% 11% 7% 9% 10% 9% 10% 8% 20% 4% 14% 7% 9% 9%
Neither 13% 14% 12% 9% 15% 14% 15% 12% 14% 13% 14% 14% 11% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (507) (461) (342) (322) (159) (145) (293) (227) (427) (150) (201) (349) (268)
Predicted Debate winner Perceived winner of debate
Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Obama Tie Romney Not Sure

Barack Obama 38% 79% 20% 2% 26% 73% 14% 1% 4%

Mitt Romney 40% 0% 48% 82% 32% 2% 53% 86% 51%

Both equally 9% 10% 20% 3% 18% 13% 13% 3% 15%

Neither 13% 10% 12% 12% 24% 13% 21% 10% 30%

Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (397) (69) (387) (115) (464) (135) (354) (15)
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57. Candidate trusted to — Provide clear steady international leadership

Which candidate do you trust to...

Age Race Family Income Party ID
Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep

Barack Obama 47% 60% 44% 44% 42% 81% 54% 41% 54% 46% 34% 49% 94% 34% 5%

Mitt Romney 48% 33% 51% 53% 52% 12% 45% 54% 37% 50% 63% 47% 1% 59% 91%
Both equally 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 6% — — 6% 2% — 2% 3% 4% 2%
Neither 2% 5% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 5% 3% 2% 3% 2% 1% 4% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (172) (600) (196) (692) (100) (102) (74) (251) (339) (79) (177) (345) (323) (292)

Gender Education Ideology Region
Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
Barack Obama 47% 47% 48% 45% 46% 44% 61% 95% 59% 6% 51% 39% 51% 47%
Mitt Romney 48% 48% 47% 49% 48% 52% 34% 2% 31% 90% 45% 55% 44% 49%
Both equally 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 1% 3% 1% 8% 1% 3% 3% 4% 2%
Neither 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 4% 1% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (507) (461) (342) (322) (159) (145) (293) (227) (427) (150) (201) (349) (268)
Predicted Debate winner Perceived winner of debate
Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Obama Tie Romney Not Sure

Barack Obama 47% 97% 34% 1% 35% 91% 16% - 4%

Mitt Romney 48% — 56% 96% 50% 3% 74% 98% 80%

Both equally 3% 2% 10% 2% 6% 4% 6% 1% 10%

Neither 2% 1% — 1% 10% 2% 3% 1% 5%

Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (397) (69) (387) (115) (464) (135) (354) (15)

65



YouGov You
58. Candidate trusted to — Hold China accountable for unfair trade practices

Which candidate do you trust to...

Age Race Family Income Party ID
Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep

Barack Obama 38% 46% 35% 36% 34% 70% 38% 29% 51% 36% 24% 36% 75% 26% 4%

Mitt Romney 48% 34% 51% 54% 53% 18% 43% 52% 39% 51% 60% 50% 4% 59% 91%
Both equally 8% 9% 8% 9% 8% 9% 10% 9% 5% 8% 8% 11% 13% 7% 4%
Neither 6% 11% 6% 1% 5% 3% 8% 10% 6% 6% 8% 3% 8% 7% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (172) (600) (196) (692) (100) (102) (74) (251) (339) (79) (177) (345) (323) (292)

Gender Education Ideology Region
Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
Barack Obama 38% 36% 39% 38% 34% 35% 47% 76% 46% 4% 39% 34% 39% 38%
Mitt Romney 48% 47% 51% 48% 51% 51% 37% 3% 35% 89% 40% 56% 48% 49%
Both equally 8% 9% 7% 9% 8% 6% 10% 11% 13% 5% 16% 5% 8% 6%
Neither 6% 8% 3% 4% 7% 8% 6% 10% 6% 2% 6% 5% 5% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (507) (461) (342) (322) (159) (145) (293) (227) (427) (150) (201) (349) (268)
Predicted Debate winner Perceived winner of debate
Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Obama Tie Romney Not Sure

Barack Obama 38% 79% 20% 1% 22% 73% 11% - 4%

Mitt Romney 48% 2% 59% 95% 51% 6% 73% 97% 78%

Both equally 8% 11% 8% 3% 16% 12% 10% 2% 5%

Neither 6% 8% 13% 1% 11% 9% 6% 1% 12%

Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (397) (69) (387) (115) (464) (135) (354) (15)
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59. Candidate trusted to — Assist international economic development
Which candidate do you trust to...
Age Race Family Income Party ID
Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep

Barack Obama 42% 54% 41% 35% 37% 72% 45% 44% 51% 39% 36% 44% 84% 30% 5%

Mitt Romney 42% 26% 44% 50% 46% 10% 42% 41% 34% 44% 55% 36% 2% 48% 83%
Both equally 11% 10% 11% 13% 11% 13% 10% 9% 9% 13% 5% 14% 11% 16% 7%
Neither 5% 9% 4% 3% 5% 5% 3% 6% 6% 4% 4% 6% 3% 6% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (172) (600) (196) (692) (100) (102) (74) (251) (339) (79) (177) (345) (323) (292)

Gender Education Ideology Region
Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
Barack Obama 42% 42% 43% 40% 43% 39% 53% 87% 47% 6% 44% 37% 45% 41%
Mitt Romney 42% 40% 44% 47% 40% 45% 28% 3% 23% 81% 38% 48% 38% 44%
Both equally 11% 13% 8% 8% 13% 11% 14% 8% 23% 7% 13% 9% 11% 11%
Neither 5% 5% 5% 5% 4% 6% 5% 3% 6% 5% 4% 5% 5% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (507) (461) (342) (322) (159) (145) (293) (227) (427) (150) (201) (349) (268)
Predicted Debate winner Perceived winner of debate
Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Obama Tie Romney Not Sure

Barack Obama 42% 85% 27% 5% 26% 79% 16% 3% 4%

Mitt Romney 42% 2% 45% 84% 41% 4% 61% 86% 71%

Both equally 11% 10% 26% 7% 19% 13% 19% 6% 6%

Neither 5% 3% 2% 4% 14% 5% 4% 4% 18%

Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (397) (69) (387) (115) (464) (135) (354) (15)
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60. Candidate trusted to — Protect minorities around the world
Which candidate do you trust to...
Age Race Family Income Party ID
Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep

Barack Obama 48% 59% 46% 43% 45% 75% 51% 41% 54% 49% 35% 50% 88% 38% 11%

Mitt Romney 28% 24% 27% 36% 31% 1% 29% 40% 27% 29% 31% 24% 1% 31% 59%
Both equally 13% 6% 15% 14% 14% 12% 5% 10% 10% 13% 21% 14% 5% 15% 20%
Neither 11% 11% 12% 7% 10% 12% 15% 10% 9% 9% 13% 12% 6% 16% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (172) (600) (196) (692) (100) (102) (74) (251) (339) (79) (177) (345) (323) (292)

Gender Education Ideology Region
Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
Barack Obama 48% 49% 48% 46% 47% 44% 62% 91% 60% 10% 52% 44% 50% 47%
Mitt Romney 28% 26% 31% 36% 27% 24% 14% 0% 11% 58% 26% 33% 29% 25%
Both equally 13% 13% 12% 9% 14% 20% 13% 2% 17% 19% 14% 12% 11% 15%
Neither 11% 13% 8% 9% 12% 11% 11% 7% 12% 13% 9% 10% 10% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (507) (461) (342) (322) (159) (145) (293) (227) (427) (150) (201) (349) (268)
Predicted Debate winner Perceived winner of debate
Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Obama Tie Romney Not Sure

Barack Obama 48% 92% 32% 6% 42% 86% 28% 5% 16%

Mitt Romney 28% — 23% 61% 24% 1% 30% 64% 37%

Both equally 13% 3% 28% 20% 15% 6% 26% 18% 18%

Neither 11% 4% 18% 14% 19% 7% 16% 13% 28%

Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (397) (69) (387) (115) (464) (135) (354) (15)
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61. Candidate trusted to — Balance the budget

Which candidate do you trust to...

Age Race Family Income Party ID
Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep

Barack Obama 36% 48% 33% 34% 31% 66% 40% 36% 46% 34% 25% 39% 76% 22% 3%

Mitt Romney 50% 34% 54% 55% 55% 14% 48% 55% 41% 54% 61% 47% 4% 62% 93%
Both equally 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 8% 2% — 2% 3% 3% 1% 5% 3% 0%
Neither 11% 14% 11% 9% 11% 11% 9% 8% 10% 10% 11% 13% 16% 13% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (172) (600) (196) (692) (100) (102) (74) (251) (339) (79) (177) (345) (323) (292)

Gender Education Ideology Region
Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
Barack Obama 36% 34% 38% 38% 36% 30% 40% 7% 39% 5% 41% 30% 38% 35%
Mitt Romney 50% 51% 50% 51% 52% 53% 39% 4% 37% 92% 45% 57% 47% 52%
Both equally 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 2% 4% 7% 0% 2% 2% 4% 2%
Neither 11% 12% 9% 9% 10% 13% 18% 16% 18% 3% 12% 11% 11% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (507) (461) (342) (322) (159) (145) (293) (227) (427) (150) (201) (349) (268)
Predicted Debate winner Perceived winner of debate
Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Obama Tie Romney Not Sure

Barack Obama 36% 79% 18% 0% 15% 70% 11% 0% 4%

Mitt Romney 50% 2% 53% 98% 61% 7% 77% 99% 83%

Both equally 3% 3% 10% 1% 4% 5% 1% - —

Neither 11% 16% 19% 1% 20% 18% 11% 1% 13%

Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (397) (69) (387) (115) (464) (135) (354) (15)

69



YouGov You
62. Candidate trusted to — Protect Israel

Which candidate do you trust to...

Age Race Family Income Party ID
Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep

Barack Obama 32% 36% 32% 29% 27% 66% 37% 26% 39% 32% 16% 33% 67% 20% 3%

Mitt Romney 48% 33% 52% 54% 53% 12% 47% 56% 39% 50% 67% 46% 3% 58% 93%
Both equally 17% 26% 14% 16% 17% 20% 15% 12% 19% 17% 13% 19% 28% 18% 3%
Neither 2% 5% 2% 0% 2% 1% 1% 5% 3% 2% 4% 2% 2% 4% 0%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (172) (600) (196) (692) (100) (102) (74) (251) (339) (79) (177) (345) (323) (292)

Gender Education Ideology Region
Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
Barack Obama 32% 28% 37% 33% 30% 29% 40% 68% 33% 4% 29% 26% 35% 35%
Mitt Romney 48% 48% 49% 49% 49% 54% 39% 3% 32% 91% 44% 56% 45% 51%
Both equally 17% 21% 12% 16% 20% 13% 20% 27% 31% 3% 26% 15% 18% 12%
Neither 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 4% 1% 2% 4% 2% 1% 3% 2% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (507) (461) (342) (322) (159) (145) (293) (227) (427) (150) (201) (349) (268)
Predicted Debate winner Perceived winner of debate
Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Obama Tie Romney Not Sure

Barack Obama 32% 70% 18% 0% 12% 62% 10% 0% 4%

Mitt Romney 48% 1% 47% 98% 53% 5% 74% 98% 80%

Both equally 17% 26% 35% 1% 26% 30% 13% 1% 10%

Neither 2% 3% — 0% 9% 3% 3% 0% 5%

Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (397) (69) (387) (115) (464) (135) (354) (15)
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63. Candidate trusted to — Prevent Iran from getting nuclear weapons

Which candidate do you trust to...

Age Race Family Income Party ID
Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep

Barack Obama 35% 41% 33% 36% 30% 65% 44% 36% 42% 32% 32% 37% 2% 21% 5%

Mitt Romney 46% 32% 49% 52% 52% 14% 37% 50% 39% 48% 53% 45% 3% 56% 87%
Both equally 13% 17% 13% 7% 13% 15% 14% 5% 14% 14% 7% 13% 18% 13% 6%
Neither 6% 10% 5% 5% 6% 6% 4% 9% 5% 6% 9% 4% 6% 9% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (172) (600) (196) (692) (100) (102) (74) (251) (339) (79) (177) (345) (323) (292)

Gender Education Ideology Region
Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
Barack Obama 35% 32% 39% 37% 30% 36% 42% 74% 37% 5% 37% 30% 36% 38%
Mitt Romney 46% 46% 46% 47% 48% 50% 35% 2% 32% 86% 38% 53% 45% 46%
Both equally 13% 16% 8% 12% 14% 10% 14% 18% 21% 4% 19% 11% 12% 10%
Neither 6% 6% 6% 4% 7% 5% 9% 6% 10% 4% 5% 6% 7% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (507) (461) (342) (322) (159) (145) (293) (227) (427) (150) (201) (349) (268)
Predicted Debate winner Perceived winner of debate
Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Obama Tie Romney Not Sure

Barack Obama 35% 76% 13% 2% 15% 68% 8% 2% -

Mitt Romney 46% 1% 45% 93% 53% 5% 68% 93% 69%

Both equally 13% 18% 32% 2% 19% 20% 15% 2% 14%

Neither 6% 6% 11% 3% 13% 7% 9% 3% 17%

Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (397) (69) (387) (115) (464) (135) (354) (15)
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64. Candidate trusted to — Protect the auto industry

Which candidate do you trust to...

Age Race Family Income Party ID
Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep

Barack Obama 51% 60% 50% 48% 47% 84% 55% 43% 60% 50% 34% 54% 96% 36% 14%

Mitt Romney 33% 23% 35% 39% 37% 8% 27% 45% 24% 35% 42% 36% 1% 41% 63%
Both equally 11% 11% 11% 12% 13% 4% 13% 6% 9% 12% 22% 7% 2% 15% 20%
Neither 4% 6% 4% 2% 4% 5% 5% 6% 6% 3% 2% 4% 1% 8% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (172) (600) (196) (692) (100) (102) (74) (251) (339) (79) (177) (345) (323) (292)

Gender Education Ideology Region
Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
Barack Obama 51% 51% 52% 51% 50% 45% 62% 97% 63% 11% 58% 44% 53% 50%
Mitt Romney 33% 32% 35% 33% 35% 39% 22% 1% 19% 65% 22% 39% 34% 35%
Both equally 11% 13% 10% 12% 11% 11% 11% 1% 15% 17% 15% 13% 10% 10%
Neither 4% 5% 3% 4% 4% 4% 5% 1% 3% 6% 5% 4% 3% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (507) (461) (342) (322) (159) (145) (293) (227) (427) (150) (201) (349) (268)
Predicted Debate winner Perceived winner of debate
Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Obama Tie Romney Not Sure

Barack Obama 51% 97% 49% 5% 45% 93% 29% 4% 4%

Mitt Romney 33% 0% 29% 2% 24% 2% 39% 74% 49%

Both equally 11% 2% 19% 17% 23% 4% 26% 16% 41%

Neither 4% 1% 3% 6% 8% 2% 6% 7% 5%

Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (397) (69) (387) (115) (464) (135) (354) (15)
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65. Candidate trusted to — Ensure the US has the best education system possible
Which candidate do you trust to...
Age Race Family Income Party ID
Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep

Barack Obama 46% 58% 44% 42% 42% 76% 51% 37% 55% 44% 30% 49% 92% 33% 5%

Mitt Romney 40% 28% 41% 46% 43% 11% 41% 47% 35% 41% 52% 35% 1% 48% 78%
Both equally 9% 4% 10% 10% 9% 10% 6% 5% 7% 10% 7% 10% 4% 12% 12%
Neither 5% 10% 4% 2% 5% 3% 2% 11% 3% 5% 10% 5% 3% 8% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (172) (600) (196) (692) (100) (102) (74) (251) (339) (79) (177) (345) (323) (292)

Gender Education Ideology Region
Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
Barack Obama 46% 46% 47% 45% 46% 43% 56% 93% 57% 5% 51% 40% 48% 45%
Mitt Romney 40% 39% 41% 44% 40% 41% 25% 2% 21% 78% 34% 45% 38% 42%
Both equally 9% 9% 8% 8% 10% 9% 8% 1% 15% 12% 9% 12% 8% 8%
Neither 5% 6% 4% 3% 5% 7% 11% 4% 7% 5% 6% 3% 6% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (507) (461) (342) (322) (159) (145) (293) (227) (427) (150) (201) (349) (268)
Predicted Debate winner Perceived winner of debate
Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Obama Tie Romney Not Sure

Barack Obama 46% 94% 29% 2% 36% 88% 17% 1% 4%

Mitt Romney 40% — 39% 84% 34% 3% 53% 85% 79%

Both equally 9% 2% 25% 10% 19% 4% 19% 11% 11%

Neither 5% 4% 7% 4% 12% 5% 12% 3% 5%

Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (397) (69) (387) (115) (464) (135) (354) (15)
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66. (Syria) Candidate trusted to — Help the opposition in Syria

Which candidate do you trust to...

Age Race Family Income Party ID
Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep

Barack Obama 38% 48% 36% 36% 34% 69% 40% 35% 44% 37% 29% 40% 79% 24% 5%

Mitt Romney 39% 28% 42% 42% 43% 5% 45% 46% 35% 37% 59% 38% 3% 45% 7%
Both equally 13% 12% 14% 12% 13% 20% 9% 9% 13% 16% 3% 11% 10% 17% 12%
Neither 10% 12% 9% 9% 10% 7% 6% 10% 8% 9% 9% 11% 8% 14% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (172) (600) (196) (692) (100) (102) (74) (251) (339) (79) (177) (345) (323) (292)

Gender Education Ideology Region
Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
Barack Obama 38% 37% 40% 37% 38% 37% 46% 81% 43% 5% 42% 31% 43% 36%
Mitt Romney 39% 39% 39% 42% 37% 40% 32% 2% 25% 74% 33% 43% 37% 43%
Both equally 13% 15% 11% 13% 15% 11% 9% 8% 21% 13% 19% 14% 12% 9%
Neither 10% 9% 10% 7% 10% 12% 13% 9% 10% 9% 7% 12% 7% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (507) (461) (342) (322) (159) (145) (293) (227) (427) (150) (201) (349) (268)
Predicted Debate winner Perceived winner of debate
Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Obama Tie Romney Not Sure

Barack Obama 38% 81% 23% 1% 23% 73% 12% 2% 4%

Mitt Romney 39% 2% 35% 81% 33% 3% 54% 83% 34%

Both equally 13% 8% 25% 12% 25% 13% 23% 9% 10%

Neither 10% 9% 17% 6% 18% 10% 11% 6% 52%

Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (397) (69) (387) (115) (464) (135) (354) (15)
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67. (Syria) Candidate trusted to — Prevent military entanglements in Syria

Which candidate do you trust to...

Age Race Family Income Party ID
Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep

Barack Obama 44% 54% 43% 39% 40% 75% 46% 40% 53% 42% 33% 46% 87% 33% 5%

Mitt Romney 37% 23% 38% 46% 40% 10% 36% 40% 31% 38% 47% 32% 1% 45% 71%
Both equally 11% 9% 13% 8% 11% 12% 12% 8% 7% 11% 12% 16% 7% 11% 16%
Neither 8% 14% 6% 7% 9% 3% 6% 12% 9% 8% 8% 6% 5% 11% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (172) (600) (196) (692) (100) (102) (74) (251) (339) (79) (177) (345) (323) (292)

Gender Education Ideology Region
Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
Barack Obama 44% 43% 46% 43% 41% 43% 57% 89% 54% 6% 48% 37% 47% 43%
Mitt Romney 37% 34% 40% 40% 39% 36% 24% 2% 22% 71% 32% 46% 33% 39%
Both equally 11% 14% 8% 10% 10% 12% 14% 3% 17% 14% 13% 9% 11% 12%
Neither 8% 9% 6% 7% 10% 9% 5% 6% 7% 9% 7% 9% 9% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (507) (461) (342) (322) (159) (145) (293) (227) (427) (150) (201) (349) (268)
Predicted Debate winner Perceived winner of debate
Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Obama Tie Romney Not Sure

Barack Obama 44% 90% 22% 2% 37% 85% 15% 1% 4%

Mitt Romney 37% — 22% 80% 32% 1% 50% 81% 57%

Both equally 11% 5% 44% 10% 17% 7% 23% 12% 11%

Neither 8% 5% 11% 8% 14% 7% 11% 7% 28%

Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (397) (69) (387) (115) (464) (135) (354) (15)
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68. (Syria) Candidate trusted to — Ensure a successful transition in Syria

Which candidate do you trust to...

Age Race Family Income Party ID
Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep

Barack Obama 41% 48% 39% 39% 36% 74% 42% 39% 48% 37% 31% 45% 84% 27% 3%

Mitt Romney 40% 26% 43% 47% 44% 8% 41% 48% 31% 43% 58% 36% 2% 47% 79%
Both equally 7% 7% 7% 5% 7% 11% 4% 2% 8% 6% 1% 7% 5% 8% 7%
Neither 12% 19% 11% 9% 13% 7% 13% 11% 13% 13% 9% 11% 9% 17% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (172) (600) (196) (692) (100) (102) (74) (251) (339) (79) (177) (345) (323) (292)

Gender Education Ideology Region
Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
Barack Obama 41% 39% 43% 40% 37% 40% 55% 85% 47% 4% 45% 33% 45% 39%
Mitt Romney 40% 40% 40% 44% 41% 40% 27% 1% 25% 78% 35% 47% 38% 41%
Both equally 7% 7% 7% 6% 7% 7% 7% 4% 11% 7% 6% 7% 7% 6%
Neither 12% 14% 10% 10% 14% 12% 11% 10% 16% 11% 14% 13% 10% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (507) (461) (342) (322) (159) (145) (293) (227) (427) (150) (201) (349) (268)
Predicted Debate winner Perceived winner of debate
Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Obama Tie Romney Not Sure

Barack Obama 41% 86% 25% 1% 27% 80% 12% - -

Mitt Romney 40% — 40% 85% 35% 2% 59% 86% 34%

Both equally 7% 5% 15% 6% 11% 6% 15% 5% 24%

Neither 12% 10% 20% 8% 27% 13% 14% 9% 42%

Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (397) (69) (387) (115) (464) (135) (354) (15)
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69. (Syria) Candidate trusted to — Replace Assad with a friendly government

Which candidate do you trust to...

Age Race Family Income Party ID
Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep

Barack Obama 37% 45% 36% 33% 33% 71% 38% 29% 47% 35% 25% 38% 76% 25% 3%

Mitt Romney 41% 29% 42% 48% 45% 9% 40% 46% 34% 40% 61% 40% 2% 50% 79%
Both equally 7% 9% 7% 6% 7% 10% 6% 4% 5% 7% 4% 8% 8% 7% 6%
Neither 15% 17% 15% 13% 15% 10% 16% 21% 14% 18% 10% 13% 14% 18% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (172) (600) (196) (692) (100) (102) (74) (251) (339) (79) (177) (345) (323) (292)

Gender Education Ideology Region
Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
Barack Obama 37% 36% 39% 38% 33% 36% 46% 76% 43% 4% 40% 30% 41% 36%
Mitt Romney 41% 41% 40% 44% 41% 42% 28% 1% 27% 78% 33% 46% 41% 41%
Both equally 7% 8% 6% 6% 10% 6% 6% 7% 11% 5% 10% 5% 7% 6%
Neither 15% 15% 15% 12% 16% 16% 19% 16% 19% 12% 16% 18% 11% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (507) (461) (342) (322) (159) (145) (293) (227) (427) (150) (201) (349) (268)
Predicted Debate winner Perceived winner of debate
Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Obama Tie Romney Not Sure

Barack Obama 37% 78% 24% 1% 21% 72% 11% - -

Mitt Romney 41% 0% 37% 85% 40% 3% 57% 87% 35%

Both equally 7% 8% 12% 4% 11% 8% 13% 3% 24%

Neither 15% 14% 27% 10% 29% 17% 20% 10% 42%

Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (397) (69) (387) (115) (464) (135) (354) (15)
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70. Believe we have troops in Iraq

Does the United States have troops in Iraq?

Age Race Family Income Party ID
Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep

Yes 52% 45% 56% 48% 50% 60% 51% 57% 51% 57% 56% 45% 47% 58% 51%

No 39% 44% 37% 39% 42% 26% 34% 35% 40% 35% 31% 46% 42% 35% 40%

Not sure 9% 12% 7% 13% 8% 14% 15% 8% 9% 8% 13% 9% 12% 7% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (172) (600) (196) (692) (100) (102) (74) (251) (339) (79) (177) (345) (323) (292)

Gender Education Ideology Region
Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
Yes 52% 47% 57% 48% 53% 59% 51% 46% 51% 57% 52% 57% 48% 53%
No 39% 44% 32% 37% 39% 37% 43% 45% 37% 35% 41% 36% 40% 37%
Not sure 9% 9% 10% 14% 8% 5% 6% 9% 12% 8% 7% 7% 12% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (507) (461) (342) (322) (159) (145) (293) (227) (427) (150) (201) (349) (268)
Predicted Debate winner Perceived winner of debate
Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Obama Tie Romney Not Sure

Yes 52% 45% 61% 54% 61% 47% 62% 55% 50%

No 39% 43% 33% 37% 31% 42% 33% 36% 39%

Not sure 9% 11% 6% 9% 8% 11% 4% 9% 11%

Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (397) (69) (387) (115) (464) (135) (354) (15)
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71. US obligation to ensure global peace

Is it the job of the United States to ensure global peace?

Age Race Family Income Party ID
Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep

Yes 38% 37% 39% 34% 37% 39% 42% 38% 38% 35% 37% 43% 34% 36% 45%

No 49% 50% 49% 47% 50% 37% 51% 50% 47% 52% 47% 48% 49% 53% 45%

Not sure 14% 13% 12% 19% 13% 24% 8% 12% 15% 13% 17% 9% 18% 12% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (172) (600) (196) (692) (100) (102) (74) (251) (339) (79) (177) (345) (323) (292)

Gender Education Ideology Region
Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
Yes 38% 37% 39% 41% 37% 37% 32% 32% 35% 44% 35% 35% 42% 36%
No 49% 53% 43% 45% 49% 51% 55% 51% 50% 46% 49% 50% 46% 51%
Not sure 14% 10% 18% 14% 15% 12% 12% 17% 15% 10% 16% 15% 12% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (507) (461) (342) (322) (159) (145) (293) (227) (427) (150) (201) (349) (268)
Predicted Debate winner Perceived winner of debate
Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Obama Tie Romney Not Sure

Yes 38% 32% 32% 45% 39% 33% 36% 47% 11%

No 49% 51% 55% 46% 44% 52% 52% 43% 44%

Not sure 14% 16% 13% 10% 17% 16% 13% 10% 45%

Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (897) (69) (387) (115) (464) (135) (354) (15)
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72. Progress of US ensuring global peace
How is the US doing in ensuring global peace?
Age Race Family Income Party ID

Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep
Great 6% 7% 5% 6% 4% 15% 11% — 7% 7% 2% 2% 12% 3% 1%
Good 24% 25% 24% 21% 23% 39% 20% 15% 25% 24% 18% 30% 44% 16% 8%
Fair 29% 39% 26% 29% 31% 22% 27% 30% 28% 27% 40% 32% 29% 27% 32%
Poor 24% 19% 25% 25% 24% 12% 31% 33% 22% 25% 25% 22% 10% 29% 36%
Terrible 14% 5% 17% 17% 15% 7% 11% 20% 14% 14% 14% 12% 1% 22% 23%
Not sure 2% 5% 2% 2% 2% 5% . 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 0%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (172) (600) (196) (692) (100) (102) (74) (251) (339) (79) (177) (345) (323) (292)

Gender Education Ideology Region

Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
Great 6% 7% 4% 8% 5% 3% 5% 10% 7% 1% 4% 3% 6% 9%
Good 24% 23% 25% 23% 23% 21% 35% 43% 28% 7% 25% 21% 27% 21%
Fair 29% 28% 31% 26% 30% 38% 26% 31% 33% 27% 34% 29% 26% 31%
Poor 24% 25% 23% 24% 29% 18% 22% 9% 21% 37% 18% 28% 25% 24%
Terrible 14% 15% 14% 17% 11% 19% 9% 2% 10% 26% 16% 17% 13% 13%
Not sure 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 4% 1% 2% 4% 2% 3% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (507) (461) (342) (322) (159) (145) (293) (227) (427) (150) (201) (349) (268)

Predicted Debate winner Perceived winner of debate
Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Obama Tie Romney Not Sure

Great 6% 13% - 0% 3% 12% - 0% -
Good 24% 45% 19% 5% 13% 42% 5% 6% 23%
Fair 29% 30% 34% 27% 31% 31% 43% 23% 27%
Poor 24% 5% 38% 38% 35% 9% 30% 42% 40%
Terrible 14% 2% 9% 28% 16% 3% 17% 29% 11%
Not sure 2% 4% — 1% 3% 3% 5% 1% -
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (397) (69) (387) (115) (464) (135) (354) (15)
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73. US dictates to other countries

Do you think the US dictates to other countries?

Age Race Family Income Party ID
Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep

Yes 41% 52% 41% 32% 42% 50% 26% 42% 45% 40% 38% 44% 57% 39% 24%

No 47% 37% 48% 51% 47% 32% 57% 56% 40% 49% 51% 47% 26% 51% 67%

Not sure 12% 11% 11% 17% 11% 18% 18% 3% 16% 11% 11% 9% 16% 10% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (172) (600) (196) (692) (100) (102) (74) (251) (339) (79) (177) (345) (323) (292)

Gender Education Ideology Region
Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
Yes 41% 45% 36% 30% 46% 47% 54% 62% 46% 25% 36% 44% 44% 38%
No 47% 47% 46% 52% 45% 46% 38% 29% 35% 66% 51% 45% 46% 47%
Not sure 12% 8% 17% 18% 10% 7% 8% 10% 19% 9% 13% 11% 10% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (507) (461) (342) (322) (159) (145) (293) (227) (427) (150) (201) (349) (268)
Predicted Debate winner Perceived winner of debate
Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Obama Tie Romney Not Sure

Yes 41% 55% 48% 24% 45% 57% 37% 21% 13%

No 47% 30% 35% 67% 43% 28% 52% 70% 65%

Not sure 12% 15% 16% 9% 12% 14% 11% 9% 22%

Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (397) (69) (387) (115) (464) (135) (354) (15)
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74. Agree
Which of the following do you agree with? (A) America remains the one indispensable nation.; (B) We can't kill our way out of this mess. We’re going to have to put
in place a very comprehensive and robust strategy to help the world of Islam and other parts of the world to reject this radical violent extremism.; (C) The key that
we're going to have to pursue as a pathway is to get the Muslim world to be able reject extremism on its own.; (D) What we need to do with respect to the Middle
East is strong and steady leadership, not wrong and reckless leadership that is all over the map; (E) The truly greatest threat we are facing now is the threat to our
climate; (F) This is a military budget that has doubled in size, but we are not twice as secure; (G) It was worth moving heaven and earth to get him (Osama Bin
Laden).; (H) | don’'t want our military involved in Syria. | don’t think there’s a necessity to put the military there at this stage, | don’t anticipate that in the future.; (1)
After a decade of war, it's time to do some nation building here at home.; (J) | want a great relationship with China...But that doesn’t mean they can roll all over us,
and steal our jobs
Age Race Family Income Party ID

Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep
A 67% 55% 67% 78% 67% 59% 68% 2% 68% 66% 59% 70% 62% 68% 71%
B 75% 64% 76% 83% 79% 56% 69% 73% 72% 79% 77% 70% 61% 78% 88%
C 76% 72% 76% 79% 77% 63% 82% 79% 2% 76% 83% 78% 69% 78% 83%
D 80% 77% 78% 90% 82% 73% 74% 84% 81% 82% 85% 80% 83% 78% 81%
E 26% 37% 24% 24% 27% 20% 30% 30% 26% 30% 25% 25% 48% 19% 8%
F 50% 50% 46% 62% 53% 36% 43% 48% 48% 50% 57% 49% 37% 54% 61%
G 68% 67% 67% 2% 67% 72% 76% 67% 2% 69% 66% 66% 86% 62% 54%
H 75% 63% 76% 83% 76% 63% 68% 85% 70% 75% 79% 78% 71% 77% 77%
| 78% 83% 76% 79% 76% 88% 79% 83% 81% 81% 78% 74% 96% 2% 63%
J 85% 76% 87% 87% 85% 75% 86% 92% 84% 87% 90% 77% 76% 87% 93%
Totals (968) (172) (600) (196) (692) (100) (102) (74) (251) (339) (79) (177) (345) (323) (292)

Gender Education Ideology Region

Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
A 67% 68% 65% 66% 69% 68% 62% 59% 68% 73% 66% 63% 70% 67%
B 75% 74% 76% 71% 75% 82% 76% 62% 74% 87% 72% 80% 76% 72%
C 76% 80% 2% 76% 71% 79% 84% 68% 76% 82% 80% 70% 78% 76%
D 80% 79% 82% 80% 83% 78% 81% 84% 76% 81% 82% 80% 79% 82%
E 26% 27% 25% 22% 23% 31% 39% 56% 26% 6% 31% 22% 25% 29%
F 50% 48% 53% 51% 50% 52% 47% 39% 42% 62% 45% 55% 46% 55%
G 68% 67% 70% 69% 68% 67% 68% 82% 76% 54% 74% 67% 70% 64%
H 75% 75% 75% 74% 71% 82% 7% 76% 67% 80% 83% 79% 68% 75%
| 78% 77% 79% 79% 80% 76% 7% 98% 81% 62% 82% 7% 7% 79%
J 85% 85% 85% 87% 84% 86% 79% 73% 83% 94% 84% 85% 83% 87%
Totals (968) (507) (461) (342) (322) (159) (145) (293) (227) (427) (150) (201) (349) (268)
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You
Predicted Debate winner Perceived winner of debate
Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Obama Tie Romney Not Sure

A 67% 65% 49% 73% 65% 64% 68% 71% 50%
B 75% 63% 7% 87% 76% 63% 88% 86% 64%
C 76% 70% 88% 82% 71% 71% 80% 82% 60%
D 80% 84% 74% 82% 68% 82% 75% 81% 58%
E 26% 51% 16% 4% 19% 47% 11% 4% 5%
F 50% 38% 55% 61% 54% 40% 58% 61% 54%
G 68% 87% 55% 52% 63% 85% 54% 51% 42%
H 75% 74% 74% 78% 69% 72% 75% 78% 76%
| 78% 95% 81% 58% 84% 95% 74% 57% 74%
J 85% 76% 86% 97% 73% 76% 87% 96% 90%
Totals (968) (397) (69) (387) (115) (464) (135) (354) (15)
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75. Disagree
Which of the following do you agree with? (A) America remains the one indispensable nation.; (B) We can't kill our way out of this mess. We're going to have to put
in place a very comprehensive and robust strategy to help the world of Islam and other parts of the world to reject this radical violent extremism.; (C) The key that
we're going to have to pursue as a pathway is to get the Muslim world to be able reject extremism on its own.; (D) What we need to do with respect to the Middle
East is strong and steady leadership, not wrong and reckless leadership that is all over the map; (E) The truly greatest threat we are facing now is the threat to our
climate; (F) This is a military budget that has doubled in size, but we are not twice as secure; (G) It was worth moving heaven and earth to get him (Osama Bin
Laden).; (H) | don’t want our military involved in Syria. | don’t think there’s a necessity to put the military there at this stage, | don’t anticipate that in the future.; (l)
After a decade of war, it's time to do some nation building here at home.; (J) | want a great relationship with China...But that doesn’t mean they can roll all over us,
and steal our jobs
Age Race Family Income Party ID

Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep
A 14% 22% 15% 5% 15% 18% 9% 15% 15% 16% 11% 14% 17% 12% 13%
B 9% 10% 10% 7% 8% 20% 6% 13% 12% 9% 4% 12% 13% 9% 5%
C 8% 11% 8% 6% 7% 14% 6% 10% 8% 8% 4% 12% 7% 9% 9%
D 5% 4% 7% 3% 5% 7% 6% 5% 6% 4% 3% 9% 4% 4% 9%
E 56% 43% 60% 57% 58% 38% 59% 62% 50% 53% 67% 58% 22% 66% 86%
F 29% 24% 32% 24% 26% 39% 32% 38% 29% 30% 19% 30% 43% 24% 15%
G 14% 14% 15% 12% 15% 6% 9% 17% 10% 13% 19% 18% 5% 19% 20%
H 8% 16% 7% 5% 8% 7% 9% 6% 9% 8% 4% 10% 8% 8% 8%
| 8% 4% 11% 5% 9% 7% 6% 12% 6% 7% 9% 13% 2% 11% 14%
J 5% 8% 6% 3% 4% 14% 6% 4% 6% 5% 5% 6% 10% 3% 3%
Totals (968) (172) (600) (196) (692) (100) (102) (74) (251) (339) (79) (177) (345) (323) (292)

Gender Education Ideology Region

Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
A 14% 15% 14% 12% 15% 15% 18% 20% 10% 13% 15% 14% 17% 11%
B 9% 11% 8% 10% 11% 7% 8% 13% 10% 7% 7% 13% 8% 10%
C 8% 8% 9% 7% 14% 3% 6% 8% 7% 9% 8% 11% 8% 6%
D 5% 6% 5% 5% 4% 8% 5% 3% 5% 7% 6% 4% 6% 6%
E 56% 58% 54% 57% 60% 57% 44% 17% 51% 88% 52% 61% 55% 56%
F 29% 31% 25% 28% 27% 30% 32% 43% 31% 17% 31% 27% 31% 25%
G 14% 17% 10% 13% 10% 19% 19% 6% 9% 22% 9% 16% 13% 16%
H 8% 9% 6% 8% 10% 5% 7% 8% 12% 6% 6% 5% 14% 4%
| 8% 10% 7% 7% 6% 14% 10% 0% 8% 15% 8% 9% 10% 6%
J 5% 6% 5% 5% 6% 6% 7% 10% 7% 2% 3% 4% 8% 5%
Totals (968) (507) (461) (342) (322) (159) (145) (293) (227) (427) (150) (201) (349) (268)
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Predicted Debate winner Perceived winner of debate
Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Obama Tie Romney Not Sure

A 14% 16% 23% 12% 14% 16% 13% 13% 13%
B 9% 13% 3% 6% 11% 13% 4% 6% 23%
C 8% 7% 4% 8% 14% 7% 11% 8% 17%
D 5% 4% 4% 7% 5% 4% 7% 7% -

E 56% 19% 71% 92% 61% 24% 75% 93% 86%
F 29% 43% 19% 15% 26% 40% 20% 16% 21%
G 14% 5% 19% 22% 13% 5% 17% 24% 14%
H 8% 8% 3% 9% 9% 9% 7% 7% 13%
| 8% 2% 6% 17% 3% 2% 9% 17% 8%
J 5% 9% 3% 2% 6% 9% 2% 2% 5%
Totals (968) (397) (69) (387) (115) (464) (135) (354) (15)
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76. Reliance on military strength

Do you think the US relies on military strength...

Age Race Family Income Party ID
Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep

Too much 24% 30% 24% 18% 25% 25% 19% 19% 26% 21% 23% 29% 43% 21% 3%
About the right

amount 46% 51% 43% 52% 43% 71% 52% 37% 50% 49% 38% 42% 52% 44% 43%

Not enough 26% 13% 30% 28% 28% 2% 27% 41% 21% 26% 36% 26% 2% 33% 49%

Not sure 4% 5% 4% 2% 4% 2% 2% 2% 3% 4% 3% 2% 4% 2% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (172) (600) (196) (692) (100) (102) (74) (251) (339) (79) (177) (345) (323) (292)

Gender Education Ideology Region
Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West

Too much 24% 25% 22% 14% 26% 28% 42% 51% 24% 4% 26% 25% 23% 22%
About the right

amount 46% 47% 45% 56% 45% 36% 34% 44% 57% 42% 43% 47% 48% 46%
Not enough 26% 26% 26% 27% 26% 28% 21% 2% 16% 50% 24% 27% 26% 27%
Not sure 4% 2% 6% 3% 3% 7% 3% 3% 3% 4% 7% 2% 3% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (507) (461) (342) (322) (159) (145) (293) (227) (427) (150) (201) (349) (268)

Predicted Debate winner Perceived winner of debate
Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Obama Tie Romney Not Sure

Too much 24% 40% 33% 2% 32% 42% 18% 2% 5%

About the right

amount 46% 56% 43% 40% 36% 53% 36% 41% 69%

Not enough 26% 1% 18% 55% 24% 3% 38% 54% 11%

Not sure 4% 3% 6% 3% 8% 3% 8% 3% 15%

Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (397) (69) (387) (115) (464) (135) (354) (15)

86



YouGov You
77. Candidate who be a better friend to Israel
Which candidate do you think would be a better friend to Israel?
Age Race Family Income Party ID
Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep

Barack Obama 34% 44% 32% 30% 29% 71% 35% 26% 44% 31% 18% 37% 69% 23% 3%

Mitt Romney 50% 36% 53% 56% 55% 14% 47% 58% 40% 53% 67% 49% 4% 61% 96%
Both equally 14% 18% 13% 14% 14% 12% 16% 13% 14% 14% 15% 13% 25% 14% 1%
Neither 1% 2% 2% — 1% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% — 1% 2% 2% 0%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (172) (600) (196) (692) (100) (102) (74) (251) (339) (79) (177) (345) (323) (292)

Gender Education Ideology Region
Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
Barack Obama 34% 31% 38% 37% 32% 28% 40% 66% 41% 5% 32% 32% 38% 32%
Mitt Romney 50% 51% 50% 51% 50% 56% 40% 5% 35% 93% 49% 57% 46% 53%
Both equally 14% 17% 11% 11% 17% 14% 19% 27% 22% 1% 17% 12% 14% 14%
Neither 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% — 2% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (507) (461) (342) (322) (159) (145) (293) (227) (427) (150) (201) (349) (268)
Predicted Debate winner Perceived winner of debate
Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Obama Tie Romney Not Sure

Barack Obama 34% 72% 19% 1% 17% 66% 10% 0% 4%

Mitt Romney 50% 4% 53% 98% 56% 7% 78% 99% 90%

Both equally 14% 22% 27% 0% 23% 26% 9% 0% —

Neither 1% 2% — 0% 4% 2% 3% 0% 5%

Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (397) (69) (387) (115) (464) (135) (354) (15)
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78. Biggest threat to US
What is the biggest threat facing the United States?
Age Race Family Income Party ID

Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep
Terrorist networks 24% 20% 24% 29% 23% 34% 27% 22% 30% 24% 16% 18% 32% 21% 19%
A hostile rising
china 5% 11% 5% 1% 4% 11% 8% 4% 7% 3% 10% 6% 6% 5% 5%
A nuclear Iran 30% 16% 34% 32% 29% 25% 38% 34% 30% 26% 29% 33% 14% 33% 46%
Climate change 9% 13% 8% 9% 9% 4% 8% 17% 7% 11% 9% 11% 18% 6% 2%
The global
economy 31% 40% 29% 28% 35% 25% 19% 24% 26% 35% 37% 32% 30% 34% 29%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (172) (600) (196) (692) (100) (102) (74) (251) (339) (79) (177) (345) (323) (292)

Gender Education Ideology Region

Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
Terrorist networks 24% 21% 28% 27% 24% 20% 23% 29% 25% 19% 25% 23% 27% 21%
A hostile rising
china 5% 7% 3% 7% 6% 4% 2% 4% 10% 4% 7% 4% 8% 3%
A nuclear Iran 30% 29% 31% 34% 28% 30% 21% 11% 26% 45% 25% 25% 31% 37%
Climate change 9% 10% 8% 4% 10% 7% 23% 23% 7% 1% 9% 10% 6% 12%
The global
economy 31% 33% 29% 27% 32% 40% 31% 33% 32% 30% 35% 38% 29% 27%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (507) (461) (342) (322) (159) (145) (293) (227) (427) (150) (201) (349) (268)

Predicted Debate winner Perceived winner of debate
Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Obama Tie Romney Not Sure

Terrorist networks 24% 31% 20% 19% 21% 30% 16% 20% 21%
A hostile rising
china 5% 5% 7% 5% 9% 6% 3% 5% 13%
A nuclear Iran 30% 14% 32% 48% 27% 14% 38% 49% 40%
Climate change 9% 19% 7% 1% 3% 17% 2% 1% -

continued on the next page ...
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continued from previous page
Predicted Debate winner Perceived winner of debate
Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Obama Tie Romney Not Sure
The global
economy 31% 32% 34% 27% 40% 33% 41% 25% 27%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (397) (69) (387) (115) (464) (135) (354) (15)
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79. Optimistic about the next four years

Are you optimistic about the next four years?

Age Race Family Income Party ID
Total 18-34 35-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other Under 40 40-80 80-100 100+ Dem Ind Rep

Yes 49% 57% 47% 49% 45% 73% 55% 54% 52% 49% 40% 56% 76% 37% 29%

No 14% 14% 13% 14% 14% 8% 18% 15% 12% 14% 24% 9% 5% 20% 18%

Not sure 37% 29% 40% 37% 42% 19% 27% 31% 36% 37% 35% 35% 19% 43% 54%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (172) (600) (196) (692) (100) (102) (74) (251) (339) (79) (177) (345) (323) (292)

Gender Education Ideology Region
Total Male Female HSorlLess Some College College Grad Post grad Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West
Yes 49% 52% 47% 49% 51% 46% 52% 7% 54% 27% 50% 42% 55% 47%
No 14% 16% 11% 16% 10% 15% 12% 5% 16% 19% 16% 14% 11% 15%
Not sure 37% 33% 42% 35% 38% 39% 36% 19% 29% 55% 34% 44% 34% 38%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (507) (461) (342) (322) (159) (145) (293) (227) (427) (150) (201) (349) (268)
Predicted Debate winner Perceived winner of debate
Total Obama Tie Romney Not Sure Obama Tie Romney Not Sure

Yes 49% 78% 41% 26% 31% 73% 24% 27% 10%

No 14% 4% 18% 19% 25% 8% 17% 20% 35%

Not sure 37% 18% 40% 54% 44% 19% 58% 53% 55%

Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted) (968) (397) (69) (387) (115) (464) (135) (354) (15)
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